AGENDA MEMO
BUSINESS OF THE PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION

CITY OF FULSHEAR, TEXAS
AGENDA OF: July 7, 2017
DATE SUBMITTED:  June 30, 2017 DEPARTMENT: Planning and
Development
Sharon Valiante,
Public Works Director,
Michelle Killebrew David Leyendecker,
PREPARED BY: Building Official, PRESENTER: City Engineer
Brant Gary,
Executive Director of
Planning and Development
SUBJECT: Plat Summaries for Planning and Zoning Commission
ATTACHMENTS: City Engineer’s Engineering Reviews: Preliminary Plats for —

Tamarron Section 29, Jordan Ranch Section 14, Creek Falls Drive
Extension No. 2, Creek Falls at Cross Creek Ranch Section 10, and
Creek Falls at Cross Creek Ranch Section 11; Final Plats for — Creek
cove at Cross Creek Ranch Section 11; Final Partial Replat for
Fulbrook on Fulshear Creek Section 12

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Planning and Zoning Commission has for its consideration the following plats:

Preliminary for Tamarron Section 29

Final for Creek cove at Cross Creek Ranch Section 11

Final Partial Replat for Fulbrook on Fulshear Creek Section 12
Preliminary for Jordan Ranch Section 14

Preliminary for Creek falls Drive Extension No. 2 _
Preliminary for Creek Falls at Cross Creek Ranch Section 10
Preliminary for Creek Falls at Cross Creek Ranch Section 11

N kW

The plats, as submitted, generally meet the requirements set forth in the City’s Subdivision
Ordinance No. 04-913 and/or 013-1091, which is in alignment with Chapter 21, Texas Local
Government Code. Plat comments noted in the City Engineer’s report are minor in nature and pose
no major concerns that would warrant a negative recommendation.

RECOMMENDATION
After staff review of the City Engineer’s report, staff recommend the Planning and Zoning Commission
provide a positive recommendation for approval of all the plats submitted herein for consideration.




CITY OF FULSHEAR
PO Box 279 /30603 FM 1093
Fulshear, Texas 77441
Phone: 281-346-1796 ~ Fax: 281-346-2556
www.fulsheartexas.gov

Subdivision/Development Platting Application

Date: 06/15/2017 Date Received by the City of Fulshear:
Subdivision: TAMARRON SECTION 29 Development: TAMARRON

SUBMITTAL OF PLAT: {Check Appropriate Selection)

Preliminary [_JFinal [_Ishort Form Final
LI replat [ vacation Plat [_JAdmin. (Minor) Plat
[_] Amending Plat

TYPE OF PLAT: (Check Appropriate Selection)

Single~Fam'|Iy Residential Jg Zero Lot Line/ Patio Home J:] Multi-Family Residential

I:I Planned Development D Commercial D Industrial
Plat Location: D City ETJ (Extraterritorial Jurisdiction)

Legal Description: 25.852 ACRES IN THE J.D. VERMILLION SURVEY, A-339

Variance: Yes (Attach a Copy of Approval Letter) X __No

Total Acreage: _25.852
Number of Streets: 6
Number of Lots: _103 Platting Fees
Number and Types of Reserves: 5 - Landscape / Open Space
Total Acres in Reserve; 2.802

Preliminary Plat - $500.00 plus 3.50 per lot, plus $12.50
per acre

Owner: _D.R. HORTON-TEXAS, LTD. Final Plat - $500.00 plus $5.00 per lot plus $25.00 per acre
Address: 14100 SOUTHWEST FREEWAY, SUITE 500

City/State: SUGAR LAND, TEXAS 77478

Telephone: 281-566-2100
Email Address: Plat Vacation - $500.00

Replat - $500.00 plus 5.00 per lot plus $25.00 per acre
Amending or Minor Plat - $200.00

2" Review of plats - $100.00 (each additional review)

Engineer/Planner: LJA ENGINEERING, INC.
TOTAL PLATTING FEE _§1.183.65

Contact Person: _GEOFF FREEMAN E,
Telephone: _713-358-8830 Park Fees (due at Final Plat Application)

Fax Number:
Email Address: gfreeman@lja.com

This is to certify that the information on this form is complete, true and correct and the undersigned is authorized to make this
application. | understand that if all necessary information, required documents, and plat fees are required at time of submittal or the
City of Fulshear will not complete the review needed in order to submit to the P&Z board.

W——— Geoffrey A. Freeman / Platting Manager 06-15-2017

SIGNATURE TYPED OR PRINTED NAME/TITLE DATE




Clay & Leyendecker, Inc. Consulting Engineers

Texas Engineer Registration Number - F-2309 and Surveyors

June 29, 2017

Engineering Review

Preliminary Plat ~ Tamarron Section 29
City of Fulshear, Texas

For Information only:

1. This plat will create 103 Lots in five (5) Reserves in four (4) Blocks that covers a-
total area of 25.852 acres.

2. Access io this section is from Tamarron Crossing (Tamlarron Crossing Section 7)
via Jarvis Bay Pass.

3.  Since this section is located in the ETJ of the City it will heed approval from the |
City, Fort Bend County and Fort Bend County Drainage District.

4. The typ;cal lot in this section is 50-foot by 117-foot with a 25-foot Front Building
Line.

Recommendations:

| recommend that this Prefiminary Plat of Tamarron Section 29 be approval as
submitted.

1350 Avenue D Kaly, Texas 77493 (281) 391-0173
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L[]
COMCAST

June 5, 2017
Josue Sandoval
Platting
ILJA Enginecring | We Build Civilization
Katy
P: 713.953.5200
12: 713.953.5252
Re: Tamarron Sec-29
To Whom It May Concern,

Comcast of Houston LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability Company, herein referred to as
“Comcast Cable”, has been asked to provide a letter of “No Objection” for the above referenced

plat dated June 5, 2017

At this time, Comcast Cable has no objection associated with the general layout and utility
easements as exhibited on said plat.

In cases where utility easements are overlapping with drainage or other specific or pre-existing
casements, Comcast Cable will require exclusive easements.

Upon completion of Comcast Cable’s facility design, if so required, dedicated utility easements
may be determined inadequate by Comcast Cable. In these cases, the developer, his successors or

assigns, will be required to provide Comcast with exclusive easements.

This letter does not give consent to any encroachments, abandonments of pre-existing easements,
roads, alleys, or street right-of-ways. Abandonment of any of the above requires a formal review,
consent and closure process.

Please feel free to contact me at 713-637-5169 with any questions that you may have.

Sincerely,

DWJPAV&-
David Miller

Construction, Technician 3, Designer

8590 W Tidwell, Houston, TX 77040



CenlerPoint..
® ey Energy

Houston
June 7, 2017

City of Fulshear
30603 FM 1093
Fulshear, TX 77441

Re: Preliminary Plat of Tamarron Section 29

To Whom It May Concern:

CenterPoint Energy Houston Electric, LLC and CenterPoint Energy Resources Corp., d/b/a
CenterPoint Energy Texas Gas Operations, hereinafter referred to as“CenterPoint Energy™, has been
asked to provide a Letter of No Objection for the above referenced plat dated June 5, 2017.

At this time, CenterPoint Energy has no objection associated with the general layout and utility
easements as exhibited on said plat.

In cases where utility easements are overlapping with drainage or other specific or pre-existing
easements, CenterPoint Energy will require exclusive easements.

Upon completion of CenterPoint Energy’s facility designs, dedicated utility easements may be
determined inadequate by CenterPoint Energy. In these cases, the developer, his successors or

assigns, will be required to provide CenterPoint Energy with exclusive easements.

This letter does not give consent to any encroachments, abandonments of pre-existing easements,
roads, alleys or street right-of-ways. Abandonment of any of the above requires a formal review,

consent and closure process.

If there are any questions, please contact Sheila R. Agee at 713.207.6349.

Sincerely,

(MJ/ (/

~Sheila R. Agee
Senior Right of Way Agent

C: Josue Sandoval <josandoval@lja.com>

PLR17.298



AGENDA MEMO
BUSINESS OF THE, PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION

CITY OF FULSHEAR, TEXAS
AGENDAOF:  July7,2017
DATE SUBMITTED:  June 30,2017 | DEPARTMENT: Planning and |
Development
Shatron Valiante,
Public Works Director,
Michelle Killebrew : David Leyendecker,
PREPARED BY: Building Official, - PRESENTER: City Engineer
o Brant Gary, : ‘
Execuiive Director of
Planning and Developmen_t
l SUBJECT: Plat Summaries for Planning and Zoning Commission
ATTACHMENTS: City Engineer’s Engineering Reviews: Preliminary Plats for —

Tamarron Section 29, Jordan Ranch Section 14, Creek Falls Drive
Exténsion No. 2, Creek Falls at Cross Creek Ranch Section 10, and
Creek Falls at Cross Creek Ranch Section 11; Final Plats for — Creek
cove at Cross Creek Ranch Section 11; Final Partial Replat for
Fulbrook on Fulshear Creek Section 12

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY.
The Planning and Zoning Commission has for its consideration the following plats:

Preliminary for Tamarron Section 29

‘Final for Créek cove at Cross Creek Ranch Section 11

Final Partial Replat for Fulbrook on Fulshear Creek Section 12
Preliminary for Jordan Ranch Section 14

Preliminary for Creek falls Drive Extension No. 2
Preliminary for Creek Falls at Cross Creek Ranch Section 10
Preliminary for Creek Falls at Cross Creek Ranch Section 11

NounkE R e=

The plats, as submitted, generally meet the requirements set forthin the City’s Subdivision
Ordinance No. 04-913 and/or 013-1091, which is in alignment with Chapter 21, Texas Local
Government Code. Plat comments noted in the City Engineer’s report are minor in nature and pose
1NO major concerns that would warrant a negative recommendation,

RECOMMENDATION
After staff review of the City Engineer’s report, staff recommend the Phnning and Zoning Commission
-provide a positive recommendation for approval of all the plats submitted herein for consideration.




CITY OF FULSHEAR
PO Box 279 / 30603 FM 1093
Fulshear, Texas 77441
Phone; 281-346-1796 ~ Fax: 281-346-2556
www.fulsheartexas.gov

Subdivision/Development Platting Application

Date: 06/26/2017

Date Recelved by the City of Fulshear:

Subdivision: CREEXS CONE. AT 2055 Development: CROSS CREEK RANCH

CREEK RAaddly SEoIN Buauény
SUBMITTAL OF PLAT: (Check Appropriate Selection)

Preliminary Y Final

Replat Vacatlon Plat

Amending Plat
TYPE OF PLAT: (Check Appropriate Selection)

_Y'_single-Famlly Resldential

Planned Development

Plat Locatlon: v City

Zero Lot Line/ Patio Home

Commerclal

____Short Form Final
____Admin. (MInor) Plat

Industrial

ET! (Extraterritorial Jurisdiction) '

Leg.al Description: 23.89 ACRESS OF LAND IN THE A.G. SHARPLESS SURVEY, A-322

Varlance: Yes (Attach a Copy of Approval Letter) / No

Total Acreage: _ 23.89
Number of Streets: 5

Multi-Family Residential

Number of Lots: 65
Number and Types of Reserves: 5 4ILANDSCAPE OPEN SPACE & 1 UNRESTRICTED)
Total Acres in Reserve; 3.4967

Owner: CCR TEXAS HOLDINGS, L.P.& CCR LOAN SUBSIDIARY

Address: 5005 RIVERWAY, STE. 500

City/state: HOUSTON, TX 77056

Telephone: 713-960-9977

Emall Address:

Englneer/Planner: BGE, INC.

Contact Person: _TREY DEVILLIER

Telephone: _713-488-8204

Fax Number; 281-558-9701

Platting Fees

Preliminary Plat - $500.00 plus 3,50 per lot, plus $12.50
peracre

Final Plat - $500.00 plus $5.00 per lot plus $25.00 per acre
Replat - $500,00 plus 5.00 per lot plus $25.00 per acre
Amending or Minor Plat - $200,00

Plat Vacation - $500.00

2" Review of plats - $100.00 (aach additional raview)
TOTAL PLATTING Fee__$1,422.25

Park Fees (due at Final Plat Application)

Emall Address: _tdevillier@bgelnc.com

This Is to certify that the information on this form Is complete, true and correct and the undersigned Is authorlzed to make this

application, | understand that if all necessary information, required documents, and plat fees are required at time of submittal or the

City of Fulshear will not complete the review needed in order to submit to the P&Z board.

TREY DEVILLIER

06/26/2017

_/%Alg* UAEO,_/A)Z/é

TYPED OR PRINTED NAME/TITLE DATE




Clay & Leyendecker, Inc. Consulting Engineers
Texas Engineer Registration Number - F-2309 and Surveyors

June 29, 2017

Engineéring Review

Final Plat
Creek Cove at Cross Creek Ranch Section 11
City of Fulshear, Texas

For information only:

1. This will create 65 Lots in two (2) Blocks with five (5) Reserves that covers a total
acreage of 23.89 acres.

2, Access to the section will be from an extension of Thornsby Ridge Ct. from Cross
Creek Bend Lane and from Victory Hill Lane exiended from Creek Cove at Cross
Creek Ranch Section Seven (7).

3. The typical lot in this section appears to he 65-foot by 130-foot with a 25-foot Front
Building Line,

Recommendations:

1 recommend that this Final Plat of Cresk Cove at Cross Creek Ranch Section
Eleven be approved with the following additions/corrections:

A) Reserve “C" needs to have the Title o include pipeline in the Reserve
Name.

B) Reserve “D” needs to have the Title fo include pipeline in the Reserve
Name.

C) The easement that is shown on the plat along the front of the lots in Block
' No. 1 needs to be identified. '

1350 Avenue D Katy, Texas 77493 (=281) 391-0173




Kimberly Kopecky

From: Trey DeVillier <TDeVillier@bgeinc.com>

Sent: Friday, June 30, 2017 12:38 PM

To: David Leyendecker (davidleyen@aol.com)

Cc: Diana Offord; Kimberly Kopecky; Sharon Valiante; CJ Snipes; Brant Gary; Gerald Grissom;
Karena Hauter

Subject: CREEK COVE AT CROSS CREEK RANCH SECTION ELEVEN - FINAL PLAT COMMENT(S)
RESPONSE

Attachments: 2017-6-30_CREEK COVE 11_FINAL PLAT COMM RESP LTR_scan.pdf; 2017-6-29

_PLAT_CREEK COVE SEC 11_com resp exhibitpdf

Mr. Leyendecker,

Please find the attached plat comment(s) response letter and exhibit. Hard copies will be delivered to
the City Monday, July 3, 2017.

Contact me should you have any questions. Thank you.

Trey DeVillier | Platting Technician
BGE, Inc.

10777 Westheimer, Suite 400

Houston, Texas 77042

Tel: 281-558-8700 x8204

Direct; 713-488-8204

Fax: 281-558-9701
tdevillier@bgeinc.com

www.bgeinc.com

-
-|, el

Serving. Leading. Solving.™



June 30, 2017

Clay & Leyendecker, Inc.
Attn: Mr, David Leyendecker
1350 Avenue D

Katy, Texas 77493
Sent via email

Re: CREEK COVE AT CROSS CREEK RANCH SECTION ELEVEN - Response to Final Plat
Comments

Dear Mr. Leyendecker:

Below is our itemized list of responses to the Engineering Review comments, dated June 29, 2017,
regarding the above referenced plat. If you have any questions, or require any additional information,
please do not hesitate to call.

I recommend that this Final Plat of Creek Cove at Cross Creek Ranch Section Eleven be
approved with the following additions/corrections.
A. Reserve “C” needs to have the Title to include pipeline in the Reserve Name.
RESPONSE: Pipeline has been added to the Reserve Name. Please see attached/enclosed
exhibit copy.

B. Reserve “D” needs to have the Title to include pipeline in the Reserve Name.
RESPONSE: Pipeline has been added to the Reserve Name. Please see attached/enclosed

exhibit copy.

C. The easement that is shown on the plat along the front of the lots in Bloek No. 1 needs

to be identified.
RESPONSE: The easement that is shown on the plat along the front of the lots in Block No. 1
has been identified. Please see atiached/enclosed exhibit copy.

Sincerely,

ity Ol

Trey DeVillier
Platting Tech

cc: D. Offord, City Secretary
Sharon Valiante, Director of Public Works
Michelle Killebrew, Building Official
CJ Snipes, City Manager

Serving. Leading. Solving.™
BGE, Inc. < 10777 Westhelmer Road, Suite 400 * Houston, Texas 77042 « 281-558-8700 * www.bgelnc.com
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stewart title

10720 West Sam Houston Pkwy N.,
Suite 200
Houston, TX 77064

(713) 892-8818 Phone
Fax

June 22, 2017

City Planning Commission
The City of Fulshear, Texas

File No.:. 1790311CPL
To Whom It May Concern:

This company certifies that a diligent search of the Real Property Records of Stewart Title Gompany's
abstract plant has been made, as to the herein described property, and as of 8:00 A.M. on the 18th day of
June, 2017, the last Deed that we find, of record, reﬂects the record owner fo be:

CCR TEXAS HOLDINGS LP, a Delaware limited partnership and CCR LOAN SUBSIDIARY 1, L.P, a Texas
limited partnership (By virtue of Deed dated April 12, 2012, recorded under Clerk's File No. 20712038964; and
by Deed dated June 2, 20186, recorded under Clerk's Flle No. 2016059209 of the Official Records of Fort.
Bend County, Texas)

Legal Description; _
Proposed CREEK COVE AT CROSS CREEK RANCH SECTION ELEVEN

‘DESCRIPTION OF A 23.89 ACRE TRACT OF LAND SITUATED
IN THE A.G. SHARPLESS SURVEY, ABSTRACT NO. 322
CITY OF FULSHEAR, FORT BEND COUNTY, TEXAS

BEING a 23.89 acre (1,040,777 square feet} tract of land situated in the A.G. Sharpless Survey, Abstract No.
322 of Fort Bend County, Texas and being a portion of a called 51,50 acre tract of land (Tract 7) as described
in an instrument to CCR Loan Subsidiary 1, L.P. recorded under Fort Bend County Clerk’s File Number
(F.B..C.C.F. No.) 2016059209 and a portion of a called 1,913.31 acre tract of land (Tract A} as described in an
instrument to CCR Texas Holdings LP recorded under F.B.C.C.F. No. 2012038964 said 23.89 acre tract of
land described by metes and bounds as follows:

BEGINNING at a 1/2-inch iron pipe with cap stamped_"BGE INC” set for the Northwest corner of CREEK
COVE AT CROSS CREEK RANCH SECTION 10, a subdivision per plat recorded under Plat No. 20160058 of
the Fort Bend County Plat Records (F.B.C.P.R.), same bsing the Northeast corner of the herein described
tract, lying on the Southerly right-of-way line of Cross Creek Bend Lane (70 feet wide) as shown on CROSS
CREEK BEND LANE EXTENSION NO. 10, a subdivision per plat recorded under Plat No. 20160238;

THENCE, along and with the Westerly and Southerly lines of said CREEK COVE AT CROSS CREEK RANCH
SECTION 10 thé followmg courses and distances:

S 08°46'25" E, a distance of 80.88 feet to a 1/2-inch iron pipe with cap stamped "BGE INC" set for
corner;

S 11°40'24" E, a dlstance of 262.87 feetto a 1/2 inch iron pipe with cap stamped "BGE INC" set for
corner;

S 14°28'48" E, a distance of 140.00 feet to a 1/2-inch iron pipe with cap stamped “BGE INC” set for



corner,;

8 17°33'40" E, a distance of 137.58 feet to a 1/2-inch iron pipe with cap stamped “BGE INC" set for
corner;

S 24°46'11" E, a distance of 137.34 feet to a 1/2-inch iron pipe with cap stamped “BGE INC" set for
corner;

S 30°11'16" E, a distance of 68.70 feet to a 1/2-inch iron pipe with cap stamped "BGE INC” set for
cormner;

S 37°06'48" E, a distance of 64.85 feet to a 1/2-inch iron pipe with cap stamped "BGE INC" set for
corner,

S 52°23'24" E, a distance of 61.10 feet to a 1/2-inch iron pipe with cap stamped “BGE INC” set for
corner;

S 66°52'43" E, a distance of 136.52 feet to a 1/2-inch iron pipe with cap stamped "BGE INC" set for
corner;

S 69°05'02" E, a distance of 96.75 feet to a 1/2-inch iron pipe with cap stamped “"BGE INC" set for
corner; :

- 5 51°41"18" E, a distance of 63.38 feet to a 1/2-inch iron pipe with cap stamped “BGE INC” set for
cormer;

S 29°52"18" E, a distance of 80.25 feet to a 1/2-Inch iron plpe with cap stamped "BGE INC" set for
corner;

5 02°48'01" E, a distance of 85.74 feet to a 1/2-inch iron pipe with cap stamped "BGE INC" set for
corner;

S 22°18'35" W, a distance of 138.14 fest to a 1/2-inch iron pipe with cap stamped "BGE INC" set for
corner;

S 67°41'25" E, a distance of 170.92 feet to a 1/2-inch iron pipe with cap stamped "BGE INC” set for
the Westerly end of a cutback corner on the Westerly right-of-way line of Evergreen Cove Lane (60
feet wide) and the Northerly right-of-way line of Victory Hill Lane (60 feet wide) both as shown on
CREEK COVE AT CROSS CREEK RANCH SECTION SEVEN, a subdivision per plat recorded under
Piat No. 20150259 of the F.B.C.P.R.;

THENCE, S 22°18'35" W, along and with the West line of said CREEK COVE AT CROSS CREEK RANCH
SECTION SEVEN, a distance of 60.00 feet to a 1/2-inch iron pipe with cap stamped "BGE INC” set for the
Southwest corner of said CREEK COVE AT CROSS CREEK RANCH SECTION SEVEN, same being the
Southeast corner of the herein described tract;

THENCE, N 67°41'25" W, along and with the Southwest line of said 51.50 acre fract and over and across said
1,913.31 acre tract, at a distance of 1,545.31 feet pass the Southwest comner of said 51.50 acre and
continuing for a total distance of 1,810.87 feet to a 1/2-inch Iron pipe with cap stamped "BGE INC" set for the
most southerly Southwest corner of the herein described tract, lying on the East line of a called 61.66 acre
tract of land as described in an instrument to Fort Bend County Municipal Utility District No. 169 recorded
under F.B.C.C.F. No. 2015105132;

THENGCE, N 05°17'27" E, along and with said East line, a distance of 54.56 feet to a 1/2-inch iron pipe with
cap stamped "BGE INC" set for an interior corner of the herein described tract;

THENCE, N 34°24'58" W, continuing along and with said East_line, a distance of 201.04 feet to a 1/2-inch iron
pipe with cap stamped “BGE INC” set for the most westerly Southwest corner of the herein described tract;

THENCE, N 55°35'02" E, over and across said 1,913.31 acre tract, passing at 199.39 feet the Northwest



corner of said 51.50 acre tract and continuing along and with the North line of said 51.50 acre tract for a
distance of 318.88 feet to a 1/2-inch iron pipe with cap stamped “"BGE INC” set for the beginning of a tangent
curve to the right; '

THENCE, in a northeasterly direction, along said curve to the right, at a distance of 99.77 pass a 1/2-inch iron
pipe with cap stamped “BGE INC" set for the Southwest corner of said CROSS CREEK BEND LANE
EXTENTION NO. 10, and continuing for a total distance of 683.97 feet, having a radius of 1,965.00 feet, a
central angle of 19°56'36" and a chord which bears N 65°33'20" E, 680.52 feet to a 1/2-inch iron pipe with cap
stamped “BGE INC” set for the point of a compound curve to the right;

THENCE, along and with the Southerly right-of-way line of said Cross Creek Bend Lane the following courses
and distances: :

In a southeasterly direction, along said curve to the right, a distance of 40.17 feet, having a radius of
25.00 feet, a central angle of 92°04'04" and a chord which bears S 58°26'20" E, 35.99 feet to a 1/2-
inch iron pipe with cap stamped "BGE INC” set for corner;

N 77°35'42" E, a distance of 90.00 feet to a 1/2-inch iron pipe with cap stamped “BGE INC" set for the
beginning of a non-tangent curve to the right from which its center bears N 77°35'42" E, 25.00 feet;

In a northeasterly direction, along said curve to the right, a distance of 40.17 feet, having a radius of
25.00 feet, a central angle of 92°04'04" and a chord which bears N 33°37'44" E, 35.99 feet to a 1/2-
inch iron pipe with cap stamped “BGE INC” set for the point of a compound curve to the right;

In an easterly direction, along said curve to the right, a distance of 49.13 feet, having a radius of

1,965.00 feet, a central angle of 01°25'58" and a chord which bears N 80°22'45" E, 49.13 feet to the
POINT OF BEGINNING and containing 23.89 acres (1,040,777 square feet) of land.

Subject to the following:

1. Restrictions:

Restrictive Covenants as set forth under Clerk's File No. 2005003096, 2008026093 and 2010127400 of the
County Clerk Official Records of Fort Bend County, Texas.

Restrictive Covenants as set forth in that Community Charter For Cross Creek Ranch recorded under Clerk's
File Nos. 2008039552, and 2008054441, and 2015111017 of the Official Records of Fort Bend County, Texas.
(Encumbered only by filing a Supplement)

2. Easements/Other Exceptions:

The following easements as reflected on the plat of Cross Creek Bend Lane Extension NO. 10 recorded
under Plat No 20160238 of the Plat Records of Fort Bend County, Texas:

20" x 30' storm sewer easement. (Proposed Reserve E )

10' wide Storm Easement (Proposed Reserves A, D, & E)

25' wide water line and storm sewer easements. (Proposed Reserves D & E)

20' x 15' water line easement (Reserve A)

30' x 15' sanitary sewer easement. (Pt proposed Reserve E)

RGN

Electric Easements for electric distribution and communication facilities granted to CenterPoint Energy
Houston Electric, LLC, as set forth and described by instrument recorded under Clerk's File No. 2016027351,
2016011202, and 2016061136 of the Official Records of Fort Bend County, Texas.

Gas Facilities Easement granted to Sl Energy, LP, a Texas limited partnership as set forth and described by
instruments recorded under Clerk's File No. 2014102261 of the Official Records of Fort Bend County, Texas.

Gas Pipeline Temporary Easement granted to Sl Energy, LP, by instrument recorded under Clerk's File No.
2014101147 of the Official Records of Fort Bend County, Texas. (Proposed Reserve D )

Consent To Encroachment into that easement area created in favor of CenterPoint energy Houston Electric,



LLC, as set forth and described by instrument recorded under Clerk's File No. 2014025425 of the Official
Records of Fort Bend County, Texas.

A 20' x 25' sanitary sewer easement as reflected on the plat of Creek Cove At Cross Creek Ranch Section
Seven recorded under Plat No. 20150259 of the Plat Records of Fort Bend County, Texas. (Victory Hill LN.)

Memorandum of Development Agreement dated November 16, 2006, by and between the City of Fulshear,
Texas, TMI, INC., and THE STODDARD GROUP, LTD, recorded under Clerk's File No. 2007001836 of the
Official Records of Fort Bend County, Texas.

Waiver Of Special Appraisal For The Benefit Of Fort Bend County Municipal Utility District No. 171 recorded
under Clerk's File No. 2009035249 of the Official Records of Fort Bend County, Texas.

Waiver Of Special Appraisal For The Benefit Of Fort Bend County Municipal Utility District No. 172 recorded
under Clerk's File No. 2011008643 of the Official Records of Fort Bend County, Texas.

Waiver Of Special Appraisal For The Benefit Of Fort Bend County Municipal Utility District No. 173 recorded
under Clerk's File No. 2011008641 of the Official Records of Fort Bend County, Texas.

Memorandum Of Preferential Purchase Right Agreement dated April 12, 2012, by and between CCR TEXAS
HOLDINGS, LP, a Delaware limited liability company (“Grantor”), and TRENDMAKER HOMES, INC., a Texas
corporation ("Grantee”), and recorded under Clerk’s File No. 2012038961 of the Official Records of Fort Bend
County, Texas, and subject to the terms, conditions and provisions contained therein.

Partial Assignment And Assumption Of Founder's Rights dated effective as of April 12, 2012, by
TRENDMAKER HOMES, INC., a Texas corporation as assignor to CCR TEXAS HOLDINGS LP, a Delaware
limited partnership as assignee, and recorded under Clerk’s File No. 2012038962 of the Official Records of
Fort Bend County, Texas, and relating to the “Assigned Founder's Rights” described in that Community
Charter For Cross Creek Ranch recorded under Clerk’s File No. 2008039552 of the Official Records of Fort
Bend County, Texas.

There is a (1) foot reserve along Cross Creek Bend Lane dedicated to the public in fee as a buffer separation
as reflected on the plat of Cross Creek Bend Lane Extension No. 10 recorded under Plat No. 20160238 of the
Plat Records of Fort Bend County, Texas. The subject property does not have access to said street until such
time the subject property is subdivided in a recorded plat. (Will be removed upon filing of the plat)

3. Liens/Misc:

Construction Deed of Trust and Security Agreement and Assignment of Rents and Fixture Filing dated April
12, 2012, recorded infunder Clerk's File No. 2012038977 of the Official Records of Fort Bend County, Texas,
executed by CCR Texas Holdings LP., a Delaware limited partnership, securing the payment of one note in
the principal amount of $90,000,000.00, (which Loan is evidenced and secured by (i) that certain Promissory
Note, dated as of the date hereof, in the maximum principal amount of $9,000,000 made by Grantor in favor
of CCR TEXAS LENDER INC. ("Note A"), (ii) that certain Promissory Note, dated as of the date hereof, in the
maximum principal amount of $81,000,000 made by Grantor in favor of PSPIB-CCR INC. ("Note B") bearing
interest and payable as therein provided to the order of CCR Texas Agent, Inc., an Ontario corporation, in its
capacity as agent for lenders, and being additionally secured by Vendors Lien retained in Deed of even date
therewith and recorded infunder Clerk's File No. 2012038960 of the Official Records of Fort Bend County,

Texas. (Cover other property also)

(i). Said lien additionally secured by Collateral Assignment of Note and Liens recorded in/under Clerk's File
No. 2012054544 of the Official Records of Fort Bend County, Texas.

(ii). Said lien subject to the terms, conditions and provisions of that Amended And Restated Intercreditor
Agreement recorded under Clerk's File No. 2014033471 of the Official Public Records of Fort Bend County,

Texas.

Construction Deed of Trust (with Assignment Of Leases And Rents Security Agreement And Fixture Filing)
dated June 2, 20186, recorded infunder Clerk's File No. 2016059211 of the Official Records of County, Texas,



executed by CCR LOAN SUBSIDIARY 1, L.P., a Texas limited partnership, securing the payment of certain
Revolving one note in the principal amount of $25,000,000.00, bearing interest and payable as therein
provided - to the order of BRANDI  HERMIS, as trustee, fro the benefit of U.S, BANK NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION D/B/A HOUSTON CAPITAL COMPANY.

(i). Said lien additionally secured by a Collateral Assignment Of Construction Documents, Design Contracts,
Plans, Licenses, Builder Lot Contract And Permits recorded infunder Clerk's File No, 2016059212 of the

Official Records of County, Texas.

{ii}. Said lien additionally secured by a Collateral Assignment Of MUD Proceeds recorded infunder Clerk's File
No. 2016059213 of the Official Records of County, Texas.

Said lien and Deed of Trust securing same is subject to that This Intercreditor Agreement made and entered
into effective the 2nd day of June, 2016 by and among CCR LOAN SUBSIDIARY 1, L.P.,, a Texas limited
parinership ("Senior Borrower"), U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, d/f/a HOUSING CAPITAL
COMPANY, a national banking association ("Senior Lender"), CCR TEXAS HOLDINGS LP, a Delaware
limited partnership ("Subordinated Borrower) and CCR TEXAS LENDER INC., an Ontario corporation and
PSPIB-CCR Inc., a Canadian corporation ("PSPIB" and together with CCR Texas as the "Subordinate Lender)
and CCR TEXAS AGENT INC., an Ontario corporation and recorded under Clerk's File No. 2016059210 of
the Official Records of Fort Bend County, Texas.

No examination has been made as to Abstracts of Judgments, State or Federal Tax Liens, the status of taxes,
tax suits or paving assessments.

This letter is |ssued for platting purposes only. Liability of Stewart Title Company for mistakes or errors in this
letter is hereby I|m|ted to the cost of said Ietter .

The letter is issued with the express understandmg, evidenced by the acceptance thereof, that Stewart Title
Company does not undertaké to give or express any opinion as to the validity or effect of the instruments
listed, and this letter is neither a guaranty or warranty of title.

Liability hereunder is limited to the amount paid for same. This report is furnished solely as an
accommodation to the party requesting same and should not be relied upon, as a warranty or representation
as fo the title to the property described herein and may not be given to or used by any third party. Stewart
Title Company assumes no liability whatsoever for the accuracy of this report, nor for any omission or error
with respect hereto. You agree to release, indemnify and hold harmless Stewart Title Company
because of any negligence by Stewart Title Company (whether sole, joint or otherwise) for any claim,
loss, liability or damages arising out of this report. This report is not title insurance. If a policy of tltle
insurance is purchased, any liability thereunder shall be determined solely by the terms of such policy.

Sincerely,
-Stewart Title Company

Albert Calderon
Commercial Acreage Examiner Senior



[SENT TO: CenterPoint Energy, AT&T, Comcast |

Trey DeVillier

From: Trey DeVillier

Sent: Monday, June 12, 2017 1:39 PM

Cc: Trey DeVillier

Subject: CREEK COVE AT CROSS CREEK RANCH SECTION ELEVEN - NO OBJECT REQUEST
Attachments: 2017-5-26_PLAT_CREEK COVE SEC 11.pdf

Please provide us a letter of “utility availability”, “will serve” or “no objection” for the attached plat
as required for final plats by the City of Fulshear.

If you have any questions or require any additional information please feel free to call or email.

Respectfully,

Trey DeVillier | Platting Technician
BGE, Inc.

10777 Westheimer, Suite 400

Houston, Texas 77042

Tel: 281-558-8700 x8204

Direct: 713-488-8204

Fax: 281-558-9701
tdevillier@bgeinc.com

www.bgeinc.com

Serving. Leading, Solving.™




LIENHOLDER'S SUBORDINATION TO DEDICATION

THE STATE OF TEXAS KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS
COUNTY OF FORT BEND

WHEREAS, CCR LOAN SUBSIDIARY 1, L.P., a Texas iimited partnership, has platted that certain
23.89 acres of land out of the A.G. Sharpless Survey, A-322, Fort Bend County, Texas, which property

was surveyed and platted on by, Brown & Gay Engineers, Inc.,
DBA BGE, Inc., and known as CREEK COVE AT CROSS CREEK RANCH SECTION ELEVEN,
recorded at Plat Number in the Plat Records of the Office

Public Records of Real Property of Fort Bend County, Texas; and

WHEREAS, U.S, BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATICN, I/B/A Houston Capital Company, a
national banking association is the present owner and holder of a lien against the above described
property, said lien being evidenced as recorded at Clerk’s File No. 2016059210, 2016059211,
2016059212 and 2016059213 of the Real Property Records of Fort Bend County, Texas, and, desires to
subordinate said lien to the dedication of all streets, rights-of-way, and easements as well as all other
terms and conditions referred to on the plat of CREEK COVE AT CROSS CREEK RANCH SECTION
ELEVEN. -

NOW, THEREFORE, KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That for and in consideration of the premises, and the sum of §10.00 and other good and valuable
consideration this day paid by CCR LOAN SUBSIDIARY 1, L.P., a Texas limited parteership, to said
lienholder, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged and confessed, the said
lienholder as the agent for the present owners and holders of the notes and the lien given to secure the
payment of the same, does hereby fully subordinate its lien to the plat of the subdivision of CREEK
COVE AT CROSS CREEK RANCH SECTION ELEVEN and the dedication evidenced thereby and does
hereby RATIFY, CONFIRM AND APPROVE in all respects the subdivision of CREEK, COVE AT
CROSS CREEK RANCH SECTION ELEVEN and the dedications, terms, and prov1snons evidenced
thereby.

The said lienholder does hereby WARRANT and REPRESENT that it is the agent for the present
owners and holders of the nofes and the lien given to secure the payment of the same and have not
assigned the same nor any part thereof.

EXCEPT as expressly modified hereby, the lien shall remain in full force and effect.

EXECUTED this the day of , 2017,

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION D/B/A Houston Capital Company, a national banking
association

By:

Printed Name:
Title:

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF

BEFORE ME, the undersigned -authority, on this day, personsily appeared

of U.8. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,

D/B/A Houston Capital Company, a national banking association, known to me to be the person whose

name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that they executed the same for
the-purposes and considerations therein expressed and in the capacity therein and herein stated,

" GIVEN-UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE, this - day of L2017,

Notary Public in and for the State of Texas

My commission expires:

AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO:
Trey DeVillier

BGE, Ine. -

10777 Wesgtheimer, Svite 400
Houston, TX 77042



LIENHOLDER'S SUBORDINATION TQ DEDICATION

THE STATE OF TEXAS KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS
COUNTY OF FORT BEND

WHEREAS, CCR. TEXAS HOLDINGS LP, a Delaware limited parinership, has platted that
certain 23.8% acres of land out of the A.G. Sharpless Survey, A-322, Fort Bend County, Texas, which

property was surveyed and platted on by, Brown & Gay Engineers,
Inc., DBA BGE, Inc, and known as CREEK COVE AT CROSS CREEK RANCH SECTION ELEVEN,
recorded at Plat Number in the Plat Records of the Office Public

Records of Real Property of Fort Bend County, Texas; and

WHEREAS, CCR TEXAS AGENT INC., an Ontario corporation in its capacity as agent for the
lenders, is the present owner and holder of a lien against the above described property, said lien being
evidenced as recorded at Clerk’s File No. 2012038977, 2012054544, and 2016059210 of the Real
Property Records of Fort Bend County, Texas, and, in its capacity as the agent, is the agent for the
holders of promissory notes secured by said lien, desires to subordinate said lien to the dedication of all
streets, rights-of-way, and easements as well as all other terms and conditions referred to on the plat of
CREEK. COVE AT CROSS CREEK RANCH SECTION ELEVEN.

NOW, THEREFORE, KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That for and in consideration of the premises, and the sum of $10.00 and other good and valuable
consideration this day paid by CCR TEXAS HOLDINGS LP, a Delaware limited partnership, to said
lienholder, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged and confessed, the said
lienholder as the agent for the present owners and holders of the notes and the lien given to secure the
payment of the same, does hereby fully subordinate its lien to the plat of the subdivision of CREEK
COVE AT CROSS CREEK RANCH SECTION ELEVEN and the dedication evidenced thereby and does
hereby RATIFY, CONFIRM AND APPROVE in all respects the subdivision of CREEK COVE AT
CROSS CREEK RANCH SECTION ELEVEN and the dedications, ferms, and provisions evidenced
thereby.

The said lienholder does hereby WARRANT and REPRESENT that it is the agent for the present
owners and holders of the notes and the lien given fo secure the payment of the same and have not
assigned the same nor any part thereof, ‘

EXCEPT as expressly modified hereby, the lien shalf remain in filll force and effect,

EXECUTED this the day of , 2017,

CCR TEXAS AGENT INC., an Ontario corporation in its capacity as agent

By:

Printed Name:

Title:

PROVINCE OF ONTARIO
COUNTRY OF CANADA.

1, i , & Notary Public in and for said
Province, DO HEREBY CERTIFY, that , personally known to
me to be the of CCR. TEXAS AGENT INC.,
an Ontario corporation, in its capacity as agent of CCR Texas Lender Inc, and PSPIB-CCR. Inc., whaose
name is subscribed to the within instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged
that he signed and delivered the said instrument thereto as such
of sald corporation, as his free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act and deed of said
corporation as agent.on behalf of said entities, for the uses and purboses therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and Notary Seal, this ' day of , 2017

Notary Public
My commission expires: Commisston For Life

AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO:
Trey DeVillier

BGE, Inc.

10777 Westheimer, Suite 400
Houston, TX 77042



AGENDA MEMO
BUSINESS OF THE PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION

CITY OF FULSHEAR, TEXAS
AGENDA OF: July 7, 2017
DATE SUBMITTED:  Junc 30,2017 | DEPARTMENT: Planning and |
Development
Sharon Valiante,
Public Works Director,
Michelle Killebrew . David Leyendecker
PREPARED BY: Building Official, - PRESENTER: City Engineer
Brant Gary, '
Executive Director of
Planning and Development
SUBJECT: Plat Summaries for Planning and Zoning Commission
ATTACHMENTS: City Engineer’s Engineering Reviews: Preliminary Plats for —

Tamarron Section 29, Jordan Ranch Section 14, Creek Falls Drive
Extension No. 2, Creek Falls at Cross Creek Ranch Section 10, and
Creek Falls at Cross Creek Ranch Section 11; Final Plats for — Creek
ccove at Cross Creek Ranch Section 11; Final Partial Replat for
Fulbrook on Fulshear Creek Section12

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
The Planning and Zoning Commission has for its consideration the following plats:

Preliminary for Tamarron Section 29

Final for Creek cove at Cross Creek Ranch Section 11

Final Partial Replat for Fulbrook on Fulshear Creek Section 12
Preliminary for Jordan Ranch Section 14

Preliminary for Creek falls Drive Extension No. 2 .
Preliminary for Creek Falls at Cross Creek Ranch Section 10
Preliminary for Creek Falls at Cross Creek Ranch Section 11

Nk Rphe=

The plats, as submitted, generally meet the requirements set forthin the City’s Subdivision
Ordinance No. 04-913 and/or 013-1091, which is in alignment with Chapter 21, Texas Local
Government Code. Plat comments noted in the City Engineer’s report are minor in nature and pose
No Major Concerns that would warrant a negative recommendation.

RECOMMENDATION
After staff review of the City Engineer’s repbrt, staff recommend the Plnning and Zoning Commission
‘provide a positive recommendation for approval of ail the plats submitted herein for consideration.




CITY OF FULSHEAR
PO Bax 279 /30603 FM 1093
Fulshear, Texas 77441
Phoner 281-346-1796 ~ Fax: 281-346-2556
www.fulsheartexas.gov

Subdivision/Development Platting Application

Date: 6"’ 9-17 Date Received by the City of Fulshear:
Subdivision: FUL BRoOK. oM FULSHEA evelopment: _FUl Plloold. oN FuL SHEAIL LREEK

CREEK SecToN TywelveE PAMLTIAL RERAT o, 7.
SUBMITTAL OF PLAT: (Check Appropriate Selection)

Preliminary : ‘/Final ____Short Form Final
Replat Vacation Plat ___ Admin. {Minor) Plat
Amending Piat

TYPE OF PLAT: (Check Appropriate Selection)

V’/Single-Familv Residential Zero Lot Line/ Patio Home _ Multi-Family Residential
Planned Deve!‘cyent _Commercial Industrial
Plat Location: City : ETJ {Extraterritorial Jurisdiction) '
Legal Description: Y] AC, 10 toTs | Btoci O RESENVES

Variance: Yes {Attach a Copy of Approval Letter) Mo

Total Acreage: Z2.060]

Number of Streets: o :

Number of Lots: L0 Platting Fees

Number and Types of Reserves: __ &

Total Acres in Reserve: Pos) Preliminary Plat - $500.00 plus 3.50 per lot, plus $12.50
per acre _ .

owner:_fot senr. Lare P A[l TrHENRS L TD. $500.00 plus $5.00 per lot plus $25.00 per acre

Address: Tgﬂf c R '}5_2 WA}f?';‘; [Zo Replat - $500.00 plus 5.00 per lot plus $25.00 per acre

City/State: foos70rf, TEXAS 26 : Amending or Minor Plat - $200.00

Telephone: 713~ 22— 2496(

Email Address:

Plat Vacation - $500.00

Engineer/Planner: LOSTELLO TreC . . 2" Review of plats - S];’OZOD {each additional review)
Contact Person: MARAASTIION& TOTAL PLATTING FEE 02.00
Telephone: 2/3— )82~ 178K Park Fees (due at Final Plat Application)
FaxNumber: 7/3 - 763- 25560

Email Address: MARMSThONG @ CoSTELLOING. COM

This is to certify that the information on this form is complete, true and correct and the undersigned is authorized to make this
application. | understand that if all necessary information, required documents, and plat fees are required at time of submittal or the

. 1C000mistoR. 615 —17
TYPED OR PRINTED NAME/TITLE DATE

SIGNATURE




Clay & Leyendecker, Inc. Consulting Engineers
Texas Engineer Registration Number - F-2309 and Surveyors

June 29, 2017

Engineering Review

Final Plat
Fulbrook on Fulshear Creek Section Twelve Paitial Replat No. 1
Fort Bend County, Texas

For Information only:

1. This plat will remove the Aerial Easement that was on the original plat for 10 lofs.

2. According o the Replat submitted, no other changes are being made to dimensions,
bearings, building lines, etc. ‘

Recommendafions:

| recomimend that this Final Piat for Fulbrook o Fulshear Creek Section Twelve — Partial
Replat No. 1 be approved with the following additions/corrections;

A) The name of the Chairman of the Planning Commission (Amy Pearce) needs to be
added fo the face of the plat.

1350 Avenue D Katy, Toxas 77493 (281) 391-0173
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OF
FULBROOK ON FULSHEAR CREEK
SECTION TWELVE
PARTIAL REPLAT NO. 1

A SUBDIVISION QF 2.0801 ACREE
LOCATED IN THE
CHURCHILL FULSHEAR LEAGUE, A-28
CITY OF FULSHEAR
FORT BBN’D COUNTY TEXAS

A PARTIAL REPLAT OF FULBROOK N
FULSHEAR CREEK SECTION TWELYE
LOTS & THRU ¥ AND 9 THRU 16 OF BLOCK 4,
A3 RECORDED IN PLAT NO, 20170031, FORT -

BEND  COUNTY PLAT RECORDS
FORT BEND COUNTY, TEXAS

REASON FOR REPLAT:
(TO REMOVE THE AERIAL EASEMENT IN
LOTS 5 THRU 7 AND 9 THRU 14 AND A PORTIO
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Exhibit__ Page 1 of_3 Pages

County: Fort Bend '

Project: Fulbrook on Fulshear Creek Section Twelve Partial Replat No. 1 Boundary
C.I No.: 1084-17 (Plat prepared)

Job Number: 2017-082-020

METES AND BOUNDS DESCRIPTION
2.0801 ACRES

Being a 2.0801 acre tract of land located in the Churchill Fulshear League, Abstract No. 29, Fort
Bend County, Texas; said 2.0801 acre tract being all of Lots 5 - 7 and 9— 15, Block 4 of Fulbrook on
Fulshear Creek Section Twelve, a 35.8850 acre subdivision recorded in Plat No. 20170031 of the
Plat Records of Fort Bend County (P.R.F.B.C.); said 2.0801 acre tract being more particularly
described by metes and bounds as follows (all bearings are referenced to the Texas Coordinate
System, North American Datum 1983 (NAD 83), South Central Zone):

Beginning at a 5/8-inch iron rod with cap stamped “COSTELLO INC” found at the most westerly
corner of Lot 5, Block 4, the most southerly corner of Restricted Reserve "D", and being on the
northeasterly line of Restricted Reserve "E" of said Fulbrook on Fulshear Creek Section Twelve;

1. Thence, with the common line of said Lot 5 and said Restricted Reserve "D", North 22
degrees 04 minutes 41 seconds East, a distance of 132.17 feet to to a 5/8-inch iron rod with
cap stamped "COSTELLO INC" found at the most northerly corner of said Lot 5 and the

- most westerly corner of Lot 4; ,

2. Thence, with the common line of said Lot 5 and said Lot 4, South 71 degrees 24 minutes 09
seconds East, a distance of 119.99 feet to a 5/8-inch iron rod with cap stamped "COSTELLO
INC" found at the northeast corner of said Lot 5 and the southeast corner of said Lot 4, being
on the right-of-way line of Long Branch Court (width varies) as established by the plat of
said Fulbrook on Fulshear Creek Section Twelve;

3. Thence, with said right-of-way line of Long Branch Court, 153.19 feet along the arc of a
curve to the left, said curve having a central angle of 175 degrees 32 minutes 27 seconds, a
radius of 50.00 feet and a chord that bears South 69 degrees 10 minutes 22 seconds East, a
distance of 99.92 feet to a 5/8-inch iron rod with cap stamped "COSTELLO INC" found;

4. Thence, continuing with said right-of-way line of Long Branch Court, 10.30 feet along the
arc of a curve to the right, said curve having a central angle of 23 degrees 36 minutes 46
seconds, a radius of 25.00 feet and a chord that bears North 34 degrees 51 minutes 48
seconds East, a distance of 10.23 feet to a 5/8-inch iron rod with cap stamped "COSTELLO
INC" found at the northeast corner of Lot 7 and the northwest corner of Lot 8, Block 4;
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Thence, with the common line of said Lots 7 and 8, South 03 degrees 34 minutes 43 seconds
West, a distance of 120.50 feet to a 5/8-inch iron rod with cap stamped "COSTELLO INC"
found at the common southerly corner of said Lot 7 and said Lot 8, being on the northerly

line of Lot 9, Block 4;

Thence, with the common line of said Lots 8 and 9, North 88 degrees 28 minutes 15 seconds
East, a distance of 67.25 feet to a 5/8-inch iron rod with cap stamped "COSTEILLO INC"
found at the common easterly corner of said Lot 8 and said Lot 9, being on the westerly right-
of-way line of Long Branch Bend (60 feet wide) as established by said plat of Fulbrook on
Fulshear Creek Section Twelve; _ '

Thence, with said westerly right-of—Way line of Long Branch Bend, the following four (4) courses:

7.

10.

11.

12.

43.09 feet along the arc of a curve to the left, said curve having a central angle of 03 degrees
56 minutes 59 seconds, a radius of 625.00 feet and a chord that bears South 00 degrees 26
minutes 44 seconds West, a distance of 43.08 feet to a 5/8-inch iron rod with cap stamped

"COSTELLO INC" found;

South 01 degrees 31 minutes 45 seconds East, a distance 0£223.08 feet to a 5/8-inch iron rod
with cap stamped "COSTELLQ INC" found;

21.03 feet along the arc of a curve to the right, said curve having a central angle of 48
degrees 11 minutes 23 seconds, a radius of 25.00 feet and a chord that bears South 22
degrees 33 minutes 56 seconds West, a distance of 20.41 feet to a5/8~inch iron rod with cap

stamped "COSTELLO INC" found;

122.59 feet along the arc of a curve to the left, said curve having a central angle of 140 -
degrees 28 minutes 56 seconds, a radius of 50.00 feet and a chord that bears South 23
degrees 34 minutes 50 seconds East, a distance of 94.11 feet to a 5/8-inch iron rod with cap
stamped "COSTELLO INC" found at the northeast corner of Lot 15 and the northwest corner

of Lot 16, Block 4;

Thence, with the common line of said Lots 15 and 16, South 01 degrees 31 minutes 45
seconds East, a distance 0f 95.04 feet to a 5/8-inch iron rod with cap stamped "COSTELLO
INC" found at the common southerly corner of said Lots 15 and 16, being on the northerly

line of Restricted Reserve "F";

Thence, with the common line of said Lot 15 and said Restricted Reserve "F", South 88
degrees 28 minutes 15 seconds West, a distance of 152.00 feet to a 5/8-inch iron rod with cap
stamped "COSTELLO INC" found at the southwest corner of Lot 15 and the northwest
corner of said Restricted Reserve "F", being on the westerly line of said Block 4;



13.

14.

15.

- 16.

17.

Exhibit _Page _3 of 3 Pages

Thence, with said westerly line of Block 4, North 01 degrees 31 minutes 45 seconds West, a
distance 0f 467.03 feet to a 5/8-inch iron rod with cap stamped "COSTELLO INC" found at
the northwest corner of aforesaid Lot 9, being on the southerly line of aforesaid Lot 7;

Thence, with the southerly lines of said Lot 7 and Lot 6, Block 4, North 83 degrees 59
minutes 33 seconds West, a distance of 106.37 fect to a 5/8-inch iron rod with cap stamped

"COSTELLO INC" found;

Thence, continuing with said southerly line of Lot 6, South 88 degrees 28 minutes 15
seconds West, a distance of 69.49 feet to a 5/8-inch iron rod with cap stamped "COSTELLO
INC" found at the southwest corner of said Lot 6 and the southeast corner of aforesaid

Restricted Reserve "E;

Thence, with the common line of said Lot 6 and said Restricted Reserve "E", North 22
degrees 04 minutes 41 seconds East, a distance 0f43.65 feet to a 5/8-inch iron rod with cap
stamped "COSTELLO INC" found at the northwest corner of said Lot 6, the northeast corner
of said Restricted Reserve "E", and the most southerly corer of aforesaid Lot 5;

Thence, with the common line of said Restricted Reserve "E" and said Lot 5, North 67
degrees 55 minutes 19 seconds West, a distance of 40.00 {eet to the Point of Beginning and
containing 2.0801 acres of land. '

- SEHE, 1Y
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Charter Title Company
11 Gresnway Plaza, Sulte 120

Charter Title Company | ~ Houston, TX 77046

Phone 713-850-9543]

CITY PLANNING LETTER

GF No,: 1045002628CSA
Time frame covered by this report:

Effective Date: June 7, 2017

PROPERTY
Legal Description:

All of Lots Five (5), Six (8), Seven (7), Nine (9), Ten (10), Eleven (11), Twelve (12), Thirtéen (13), Fourteen
(14) and Flfteen (15), allin Block Fou'r (4), of FULBROOK ON FULSHEAR CREEK, SECTION TWELVE, a

the Plat Records of Fort Bend County, Texas

Based on a search of the Public Records of FORT BEND Couhty, Texas, the last instrament purporting to
convey title to the Iand descnbed above was:

FULSH EAR LAND PARTNERS LTD., a Texas partnership by virtue of Deed recorded under Fort Bend
County Clerk's Flle No. 2013133948 & 2016032015

Highland Homes-Houston, LLC as to Lot 12 in Block 4 by virtue of Deed recorded under Fort Bend
County Clerk's File No. 2017056849

“This report hereby reports that the instruments listed below have been filed for record in the office of the
County Clerk of FORT BEND, _County, Texas and are affecting title to the property above descrlbed durmg the

time frame as set out above:

RESTRICTIONS:

Covenants, conditions and restrictions shown and/or noted on plat recorded under Plat
Number 20170031 of the Plat Records of Fort Bend County, Texas and thosé recorded -
under Fort Bend Cotinty Clerk's File No, 2008054643, as supplemented and annexed
by instrument recorded under Fort Bend County Clerk's File No. 20170390086, as
amended by instruments recorded under Fort Bend County Clerk's File No. :
2000052045, 2009080566, 2012053236, 2013016885, 2013016886, 2013016887,
2013016922, 2013016931, 2013016936, 2013016937, 2013016950, 2013059507,
20131519086, 2013152070, and 2016050372, alt of the Real Property records of FORT
BEND County, Texas but omitting any covenants orrestrictions, if any, including but
not limited to those based upon race, color, religion, sex, sexual orientation, familial
:status marltal status, dlsablhty, hand;cap, national origin, ancestry, or source of

covenant or restriction is permltted by applicable Iaw

Ordar No. 1045002628CSA

Title Search — City Planning Page 1 of 4 - Rev. 03/13




EASEMENTS:

1.

Easements and building setbacks shown and/or noted on plat recorded under Plat Number 20170031
of the Plat Records of Fort Bend County, Texas, as affected by Release of Easement executed by
CenterPoint Energy Houston Electric, LLC affecting Lots 5 through 7 in Block 4 and Lots 9 through 15
in Block 4, recorded under Fort Bend County Clerk's File No. 2017052466,

Drainage Easement 20 feet in width on each side of the center line of all natural drainage courses
noted on plat recorded under Plat Number 20170031 of the Plat Recods of Fort Bend County, Texas.

Agreement for Underground Electric Service - Fulbrook on Fulshear Cresk Section Twelve by and
between CenterPoint Energy Houston Electric, LLC and Fulshear Land Pamters, LTD., recorded March
8, 2017 under Fort Bend County Clerk's File No. 2017024489,

Reservation by Grantor of the entire mineral estate of the property owned by Grantor, if any, including
all oil, gas and other minerals, the royalties, bonuses, rentals and all other rights in connection with
same as et out in Deeds filed under Cleik's File Nos. 2008000215 of the Official Public Records of
Real Property of Fort Bend County, Texas. Said instruments containing the following language:
"Reserved Minerals. Grantors reserve all of the oil, gas and other minerals which may be produced in
and under the Property ("Reserved Minerals") on behalf of Grantors arid on behaif of all future oil, gas
and mineral owners, mineral lessees and others acting by, through or under Grantors, but not otherwise
("Mirieral Owners"), but waiving for themselves and all Mineral Owners any and all right of ingress and
egress to and from the surface of the Property. Nothing in this waiver will restrict or prohibit the pooling
or unitization of the Reserved Minerals with land other than the Propetty; or the exploration or

- production of the Reserved Minerals or other minerals by means of wells that are drilled or mines that

open on land other than the Property but énter or bottom under the Property Surface Waiver. Grantors
waive the right to exp!ore, develop, drill, produce, mine, treat or store the Reserved Minerals from the

surface of the Property

Easement Agreement by and between Fulshear Land Partners, Lfd., a Texas limited parinership and
Fulshear Creek Crossing Homeowners Association, inc., a Texas non-profit corporation, recorded
under Fort Bend County Clerk's File No. 2013134157. -

Walver of Special Appralsal for the Beneflt of Fulshear Municipat Utl]lty Dlstrlct No. 1 of Fort Bend
County recorded under Fort Bend County Clerk's File No. 2014068483

Assessments and/or memtenance charges payable to Fulshear Creek Crossmg Homeowners
Association, inc., a Texas non-profit corporation, as set forth in instrument recorded infunder Fort Bend
County Clerk's F1Ie No. 2008054643, as annexed by instrument recorded under Fort Bend County -
Clerk's File No. 2017039006 of the Real Property Records of FORT BEND County, Texas

"Clerk's Flle No 2008054643 states therein "SECTION 10. SUBORDINAT!ON OF THE
LIEN TO MORTGAGES. As herein above provided, the title to each Lot shall be subject
to a lien securing the payment of all assessments and charges due the Association, but
the lien shall be subordinate to the lien of any moﬂgage or deed of trust. Sale or transfer
of any Lot shall not affect the lien in favor of the Association provided, however, the sale
or transfer of any Lot pursuant to mortgage foreclosure or any proceeading in lisu thereof
shall extinguish the liefi sectiring such assessment or charge as to payments which




became due prior to such saie or transfer. No sale or transfer shall reheve such Lot or
or from the lien thereof. In addition to the automatic subordination provided for
hereinabove, the Association, in the sole discretion of its Board of Directors, may :
subordinate the lien securing any assessment provided for herein to any other mortgage
lien or encumbrance, subject fo such limitations, ifany, as the Board of Directors may
determine."

8. Subject property lies within the boundaries of FULSHEAR MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1.

LIENS:

1. Deed of Trust executed by FULSHEAR LAND PARTNERS, LTD., a Texas limited partnership to
John D. Hudgens, Trustee, dated March 29, 2016, filed March 30, 2016, recorded infunder Fort
Bend County Clerk’s File No. 2016032016 of the Real Properly Records of FORT BEND County,
Texas, securing TEXAS CAPITAL BANK, National Association in the payment of one note in the
principal sum of Twelve Million ($12,000,000.00), due and payable and bearing interest as therein
provided; and all the terms, conditions and stipulations contained therein, including, but not limited
to, any additional indebtédness, if any, secured by said instrument, as affected by Partial Release
recorded under Fort Bend County Clerk’s File No. 2017058739 affecting Lots Five (5), Six (6),
Seven (7), Nine (9), Ten (10), Eleven (11), Thirteen (13), Fourteen (14} and Fifteen (15), all in
Block Four (4)

Additionally secured by ASSIGNMENT OF REIMBURSEMENT CONTRACT AND F’ROC.EEDS
dated March 29, 2018, filed March 30, 2016, recorded in/under Fort Bend County Clerk’s File
No. 2016032017 of the Real Property Records of FORT BEND County, Texas.

2, Master Form Deed of Trust payable to REGIONS BANK, dated March 8, 2010, filed March 15,
2010, recorded infunder Fort Bend County Clerk's File No. 2010021597 of the Real Property
Records of FORT BEND County, Texas; also being secured by Supplemental Deed of Trust
executed by HIGHLAND HOMES-HOUSTON, LLC, a Texas limited liability company formierly
known as Highland Homes-Houston, Lid., a Texas limited partnership to Randy Reid, Trustee,
dated May 19, 2017, filed May 25, 2017, recorded infunder Fort Bend County Clerk's File No.
2017056850 of the Real Property Records of FORT BEND County, Texas, securing REGIONS
BANK in the payment of ene note in the principal sum of Fifty Million ($50,000,000.00), due and
payable and bearing inferest as therein provided, and all the terms, conditions and stipulations
contained therein, including, but not limited to, any additional indebtedness, if any, secured by said
instrument affectmg Lot Twelve (12), in Block Four (4)

This report is issued for the use. of and shall inure to the beneflt of and is issued in consideration of amount
paid by the benefited party named above, and no others, and to whom said sum shall be returned as agreed
liquidated damages In the event of any mistakés herein. By accepting this search, the benefited party agrees
that the said sum and no more shall constitute the full measure for damages against the issuing company.

SPECIAL NOTE AND LIIVIITATION OF LIABILITY: This report is issued with the express understanding,
evidenced by the acceptance of same, that this report does not undertaks to give or express any opinion as to
the va!tdlty of the title hereinabove described or the authority of those executing the above listed instruments,
but is simply reporting herein and hereby as to the recitals of instruments listed. The Company assumes no
liability greater than the consideration paid for this certificate by reason of issuance, delivery and/or use of
same, nor for any error or omissions hersin. _




This report does NOT reflect title to any of the oil, gas and other mineral interests affecting subject property,
nor any documents creating and/or affecting said estates, nor the validity of any rights, privileges and
immunities relating thereto.

Further, this report does not address and no search has been performed regarding the following: claims and
rights of parties in possession; discrepancies in area and boundaries; unpaid bills for labor or material in
connection with repairs or new improvements; unpaid taxes; change in marital status or corporate status of
owner(s) since date of purchase; homestead rights or claims; easements and restrictions.

Charter [Title Compan)

Commercial Title Officer
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" ELECTRONICALLY RECORDED §§%?§ Laura Richard, County Clerk
Official Public Records ' *{é; M{ﬁ Fort Bend County Texas _
5/16/2017 8:24 AM ke’ Pages: 2 Fee: $15.00

RELEASE OF EASEMENT

NOTICE OF CONFIDENTIALITY RIGHTS: IF YOU ARE A NATURAL PERSON YOU'
'MAY REMOVE OR STRIKE ANY OR ALL OF THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION
FROM ANY INSTRUMENT THAT TRANSFERS AN INTEREST IN REAL PROPERTY
.BEFORE IT IS FILED FOR RECORD IN THE PUBLIC RECORDS: YOUR SOCIAL
SECURITY NUMBER OR YOUR DRIVER’S LICENSE NUMBER ' ,

- STATE OF TEXAS §
COUNTY OF FORT BEND §
| - WHEREAS, under the platting and dedlcatlon of that certain subdmswn known :
as Fulbrook on Fulshear Creek Section Twelve, certain. utlllty easements were
dedicated as reflected by the official plat of said Subdiviéion recorded under Plat No.
20170031 of the Plat Records of Fort Bend County Texas; and,

WHEREAS CenterPoint Energy Houston Electnc LLC has been requested to
- release its right of use of a portion of the dedicated easements, which. CenterPoint
Energy Houston Electnc LLC is willing to do; - |
NOW, THEREFORE KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS! That in
consideration of the premises, CenterPoint Ene_rgy Houston Electric, LLC has |
RELEASED, and does by these presents FOREVER RELEASE, all of its right of use of
the following portion of the afereseid. dedicated easements, which released portion is

described as follows:

1) An unobstructed aerial easement seven (7} feef, six
(6) inches wide located northerly of and adjoining the
dedicated fourteen (14} feet wide foot utility easement
located northerly of and adjoining the southetly line of
Reserve “D” and Lots 5 through 7, inclusive, in Block

4.

J:\FOB FILES\B2017\98164RELSSL64-1 DOC 051 1/17 FT
JOB  REL96164-1

MAP  Fort Bend
5/C 4153A3



2) An unobstructed aerial easement seven (7) feet, s:x
(6) inches wide located easterly of and adjoining the
dedicated fourteen (14) feet wide foot utility easement .~
located easterly of and ad;ommg the western line of -
Lots 9 thiough 14, inclusive, in Block 4. '

. 3YA pomon of an unobstructed aerial easemient seven =
.. (7) feet, six (B) inches wide, located easterly of and
adjoining a portion of the dedicated fourteen (14) feet
wide foot utility easement located easterly of and
adjoining the western line of Lot 15 in Block 4. '
Thié is a partial release, which affects only that part of the easément
'descnbed in the precedlng paragraph and which does not in any mariner affec:t the
rights of CenterPomt Energy Houston Electric, LLC's to use the remalnder of the -
: .dedlcated easements in the afore ald subdivision.

 EXECUTED this // dayof %/ | o017,

(;e_nterpoint Ehergy Houston Electric, LLC

e

Mark L. Kouwe, Manager, Surveying & Right of Way Division
Agent & Attorney-in-Fact

STATE OF TEXAS §
COUNTY OF HARRIS  §
This mstrument was acknowledged before me on V\OM \\ ., 2017, by Mark

L. Kouwe, Manager of the Surveying & Right of Way Division of CenterPomt Energy
Houston Electric, LLC, Agent and Attorney-in-Fact, on behalf of said corporatlon

e, FRANK EARLTOUCHY A .'
TAALN NOTAHYD#13384512-2 Notarys Slgnature

J\JOB, FILES\B201 7\96164RELO6L64-1,DOC 05/11/17 FT :
IoB  RELS6164-1

MAP FortBend
S/C 415343



CenferPgint..
©5icy
- Houston
May 16, 2017

City of Fulshear
30603 Fiv1 1093
Fulshear, TX 77441

Re: Fulbrook on Fulshear Creek Section Twelve Partial Replat No. 1

" To Whom It May Concern

CenterPoint Energy Houston Eleetnc LLC and CenterPoint Energy. Resources Corp., dfb/a
CenterPoint.Energy Texas Gas- Operaﬁons hereinafier refetied to az “CenferPoint Energy”, has been

asked to provide a Letter of No Objectlon for the abeve referenced plat dated May 20 17

At-this time, CenterPolnt Energy has no objection esseelated with the general layout and utility
gasemonts as exhibited on said plat. :

In c¢dses Where utﬂity easements are OVerlappmg with drai_nage or other specific of pre-e)ﬂstmg _
easements, CenterPomt Fnergy will reqwre exclusive easements.

Upon completion of CenterPemt Energy’s faexhty designs, dedlcated utility easements may be
determined inadequate by CenterPoint Energy. In these cases, the developer his suocessors or
. assigns, will be required to prewde CenterPomt Energy with exclusive ease:ments

This letter dees not give consent to any eneroachments abandontients of pre-existing easements,
rodds, dlleys or street right-of-ways. Abandonment of any of the above requires a formal feview,

congent. a:nd closure process.

If there are any questions, please-contact Frankie Touehy at 713.207.5783.

- Bincerely, .
- ._ o \,\
(;;}(-'%F:i g @u_c-V)

Brankie Touchy -
Associateé Right of Way Agent

G Jorge L. De La Kosn, St. delsrosa@oostelloinc.com>



AGENDA MEMO

BUSINESS OF THE PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION

CITY OF FULSHEAR, TEXAS
AGENDA OF: July 7, 2017
DATE SUBMITTED:  June 30,2017 | DEPARTMENT: Planning and
_ Development
Sharon Valiante,
Public Works Director,
Michelle Killebrew ' David Leyendecker,
PREPARED BY: Building Official, - PRESENTER: City Bngineer
: Brant Gary, -
Executive Director of
Planning and Development
SUBJECT: Plat Summaries for Planning and Zonring Commission
ATTACHMENTS: City Engineer’s Engineering Reviews: Preliminary Plats for —

Tamarron Section 29, Jordan Ranch Section 14, Creek Falls Drive

- Extension No. 2, Creek Falls at Cross Creek Ranch Section 10, and

Creek Falls at Cross Creek Ranch Section 11; Final Plats for — Creek
cove at Cross Creek Ranch Section 11; Final Partial Replat for
Fulbrook on Fulshear Creek Section12

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY.

The Planning and Zoning Cdmmission has fdr its consideration the follovﬁng plats:

Nk wN -

Preliminary for Tamarron Section 29

Final for Créeek cove at Cross Creek Ranch Section 11

Final Partial Replat for Fulbrook on Fulshear Creck Section 12
Preliminary for Jordan Ranch Section 14 _
Preliminary for Creek falls Drive Extension No. 2+
Preliminary for Creck Falls at Cross Creek Ranch Section 10
Preliminary for Creek Falls at Cross Creck Ranch Section 11

The plats, as submitted, géne_rally meet the requirements set forthin the City’s Subdivision
Ordinance No. 04-913 and/or 013-1091, which is in alignment with Chapter 21, Texas Local -
Government Code. Plat comments noted in the City Engineer’s meport are minor in nature and pose
no major concerns that would warrant a negative recommendation,

After staff review of the City Engineer’s report, staff recommend the Phnning and Zoning Commission
-provide a positive recommendation for approval of all the plats submitied herein for consideration.




CITY OF FULSHEAR
PO Box 279/ 30603 FM 1093
Fulshear, Texas 77441
Phone: 281-346-1796 ~ Fax: 281-346-2556
www.fulsheartexas.gov

Subdivision/Development Platting Application

Date:__06-15-2017 Date Received by the City of Fulshear: 06-15-2017
Subdivision: Jordan Ranch Sec.14 Development: Jordan Ranch

SUBMITTAL OF PLAT: (Check Appropriate Selection)

Qf Preliminary Final- ____Short Form Final
Replat Vacation Plat ____Admin. (Minor) Plat
Amending Plat

TYPE OF PLAT: {Check Appropriate Selection)

3 Single-Family Residential Zero Lot Line/ Patio Home Multi-Family Residential
Planned Development Commercial Industrial
Plat Location: City $ ETI (Extraterritorial Jurisdiction)
BEING 9.1 ACRES OUT OF THE H.&T.C.R.R. CO. SURVEY, SECTION 105
Legal Description:
Variance: Yes {Attach a Copy of Approval Letter) w No
Total Acreage: 9.1
Number of Streets: >
Number of Lots: _3 9 Platting Fees

Number and Types of Reserves: _1 -landscape/ Open space

Total Acres in Reserve: 0.07 Preliminary Plat - $500.00 plus 3.50 per lot, plus $12.50

per acre
owner: _FORT BEND JORDAN RANCH LP Final Plat - $500.00 plus $5.00 per lot plus $25.00 per acre
Address: 5005 Riverway, Suite 500 Replat - $500.00 plus 5.00 per lot plus $25.00 per acre

City/State: Houston, Texas 77056

Telephone: _713-960-9977
Email Address: steves@johnsondev.com Plat Vacation - $500.00

. 2™ Review of plats - $100.00
T . BGE|Kerry Cilbert & Assoc. eview of plats - $100.00 {each additional review)

750:25
Contact Person: _Kathryn Edwards TOTAL PLATTING FEE __5
Telephone: __281-579-0340 Park Fees (due at Final Plat Application) 1/ a

Amending or Minor Plat - $200.00

Fax Number:
Emall Address: Kedwards@krga.com

This is to certify that the information on this form is complete, true and correct and the undersigned is authorized to make this

application. 1 understand that if all necessary information, required documents, and plat fees are required at time of submittal or the

City of Fulshear will not complete the review needed in order to submit to the P&Z board.

M/\WM f ,-W Kathryn Edwards / Planner (0 / ZL / 1=,

SIGNATURE TYPED OR PRINTED NAME/TITLE DATE




Clay & Leyendecker, Inc. - Consulting Engineers
Texas Engineer Registration Number - F-2309 and Surveyors

June 29, 2017

Engineering Review

Preliminary Plat - Jordan Ranch Section Fourteen
Fort Bend County, Texas

For Information only:

1. This plat will create 32 Lots in two (2) Blocks with one (1) Reserves that covers a iotal
acreage of 9.1 acres.

2. The tybical lot size for this section appears to be 45-foot by 140-foot with a 20-foot Front
Building Line :

3. This tract is located In the E.T.J. of the City of Fulshear and as such approval will be
needed from the following:

A) City of Fulshear

B) Fort Bend County
C) Fort Bend County Drainage District

Recommendations:

I recommend that this Preliminary Plat of Jordan Ranch, Section Fourteen be approved
with the following additions/corrections:

A) Line L6 on the Line Data Table is not heading in the proper direction & is not
reflected in the Metes and Bounds Description.

B) All easements shall be a minimum width of 14 foot including the 10 foot U.E. along
the Scouthwest Line of Lot 27, Block 1.

1350 Avenue D Katy, Texas 77493 (281) 391-0173




Kimberly Kopecky

R — M——————
From: Kathryn Edwards <archg@krga.com>
Sent: Friday, June 30, 2017 11:49 AM
To: davidleyen@aol.com
Cc: Kimberly Kopecky
Subject: Plat revisions_Jordan Ranch
Attachments: 8004C_Jordan Ranch_Sec.14_06-30-17.pdf; Jordan Ranch 14_2017-06-30_Comment

Response Letter.pdf

David,

Attached are the comment response letters and revised plats for Jordan Ranch Sec 14

Let me know if you need anything else.
Have a great weekend,

Kathryn Edwards

Architectural Review Committee

BGE | Kerry R. Gilbert & Associates

23501 Cinco Ranch Boulevard, Suite A-250
Katy, TX 77494

Main: 281-579-0340

m KERRY R, GILBERT

ﬁ & ASSOCIATES

Serving. Leading. Seolving,™

If you have any problems reading this email or any attachments, please contact us immediately.

Feesk CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE ¥ **
The information contained in this email may be confidential and/or privileged. This emall is intended for only the recipient

named above. If you are nof the nhamed recipient please be advised that any review, copying or distribution of this email
and its attachments, if any, or the information contained herein is prohibited. If you receive this emall in error please notify

us immediately by return email.



P od == KERRY R GILBERT
& =4 8 ASSOCIATES

June 30, 2017

Mr. David Leyendecker, P.E.
City Engineer

City of Fulshear

30603 FM 1093

Fulshear, Texas 77441

Re: JORDAN RANCH SECTION FOURTEEN — PRELIMINARY PLAT

Dear David,

On behalf of Johnson Development Corp., we BGE|Kerry R. Gilbert & Associates respectfully submit our
responses below to the City Comments dated June 29, 2017 for the above referenced plat.

i} Line 6 on the Line Data Table Is not heading in the proper direction & is not reﬂécted in the Metes
and Bounds Description.
Response; Line 6 has been removed and is now consistent \mth the metes and bounds

description.
2) Ali easements shall be a minimum width of 14 foot including the 10 foot U.E. along the Southwest
Line of Lot 27, Block 1.
Response: This easement is temporary until the 14’ U.E. at the rear of the lots Is extended
when the adjacent section is platted.

Enclosed is & copy of the revised plat. Please contact me if you need any additional information.
Sincerely,
Kathryn Edwards

Enclosure

BGE[Kerry R. Gilbert & Associates + 23501 Cinco Ranch Blvd - Sulte A-250 - Kaly, Texas 77404 - 281-570-0340




ELE
[

-

&

oS

ATES. ALL RGHTS AESERVED

RESIRICTED

RESERVE “g*

DRAIHAGE /DETEHTION
175 ACRES

Al Lhat certain 9.1 seres of Lind, b U K. & T.C LR €O, Survry, Saction 105, A-261, being 2 portlon of the 135043 acre tract deserdied
h T Trust daced Decermber 19, 3005 and The Aocro Pasta Shestd Tyt dated
Decernbier 30, 2005 Lo Fert Bend bordan Ranch LR, recorded | ] 4 end
Counk Texas balng maee parsclary v

ol 1553, South Central Tone:

x
buarings based on e Tias Coorelnate Syrtem

CONAENCUZG 31 2 6 Inch bron plps: fownd for e sald 135243 acre triet, southwest covaat of the
$115 nera tract descrbed ia the deed foom Memadal Wikow Credl Farms 8, LLC. 10 FoceAat/MWE WEFLLE recorded under Fle Mo,
Test, §33°15°28°€ A8'te the POINT OF

F0LIET4Z, I

BGIHNING of It dtdcriond tract.

Erganing sta polat whase L
‘thence Baarlng S 315437 Ea distance of 604,125 ;

hence Ewarliy § 324220 W a dirlance of SI7567 ;
Khencu bezriag H 511702 W u distance of 200,000

Kharce bearing H 204228 u distance of 2008 ;

25,000 & dettn angle o 30" 00 600", and whorse bong ehard bears N 05-17:22 W
s éstance ol 35355 | .

Ihance bearing N 35-42-30 Ea ftanca of 00D ;

thaooe wlong » turve ko the LEFT, beving 3 rdii of 25000 & dalta gl of 90° 00° 00.00°, and whove fang chard brare N -2 3 |
o Gotance of 35355 ¢

\bancw buarig 384230 Eu dlitance of 05075
thence baariog # 541603 W a ditance of 124239 :
tharcn Tuarng N 335445 W n dlstance of $4.141 ;
“hence Beariog i 24-2631 W u flranca o SUSHF
thance earing N OHO61 W a dintance of 10075 |
thance Beartng R 46-1813 £ 2 ditance of LILALS
thence Bearlng I GO-LF16 2 8 deunce of S1A77 |

thenct beaing N 16-1303 W & dutance of 128.000

‘thints along 4 rve 16 LhaLEFT, having 3 fadis 8F 270.000 3 de1ta angle of 127357 56,347, and whase Sorg dherd beans 5 651683
Wadstana ol S3.361 ;

Thenca beariay H 310259 W a Shitance of 60.500

thance along a rarve 13 Lhe LEFT, having & mdlus af 38 oo

WAL chard b
adistacce ol 31644

N18us40E

thentn Dearing N 253741 W & dlilanca of LBEIL 3

thasts bearag N 64-22-192 4 dibanee ol BA2Y

thnen basriogH 7337084 u reence of 4 430 1

thanca Bawring H 33-52:23 € a diraace of 53,054

::‘m Taaring N 300523 € u dirtance oF 376303 ko the peint of beglnning of the harein deseribed tract 1nd contalning 9.1 Kres of

BOE [Keg
Ry
8,

niaTanGE]l  BEARING
(73 B 8d'2ae" W
el 8 74 3708 W
6% N £3-6229" B
arx N earosza- R
004 8 orosar £
sar & Be'arar W
RO N &V TaE W
E3 T
(54 N 3874726 &
< & 387 4zag v
o n:"g ar 8 SA*5T44" E
1 e e C
l-} zl‘ Poaatid U EASIUERT. v N 893420 W
3} ' ALY MOCAIS BVL FINT AR *
SN S e R Ll
m{m;“d_-lg‘ ety e N 24 208 W
= tecdrd Wik 4 aa ol
T N oRe
T e TS il
A (=3 @ sbraias W
] THCAA ROCUS FORY GG CORTY AT REOOOE.
5) FACOA" POTIES 1 a0 oMY GO0 = N 46-8z04 &
¥ AME DVIHSOOS M APPRO LA
) a0 1 O A PG DD AR APPROATL 40 LI TS ME &5 N 80526 £
et \P. 10 08 T AR
€} ALLLOMS AR R.EET 10 A A (4) FOOF UTX LT MADAOUE. o & 18'2000" E
) T MOHGY 1T m i PR Jo o Ak
Quree ™ 200 LA 13 cERENTD O N 6o LG
BATE Lo L FOTT 9 SRS A 40 bR AR A .
L) DuZ MADLRUAT AU UE N FRT B0 ST, B ET O HE Q7Y O FULSHEAR, Lt Nasarrw
W0 DETKT A Laund O,
SURVE DATA
NOTE: curve | arows | aro | vancenr ) seanina | osoro
B o1 a8 (3 26! 8 oa'wae & as
@ RESTRICTED RESERVE “a" r P o P ——
LANDSCAPE /OPEN SPACE HEaursyE] e
20,07 ACRE ca ary o ar & Gchiree W o
G4 a8 37 2y H 10°get4c 347
A PHRELIMINARY PLAT OF

JORDAN

SECTION FOURTEEN
BEING 9.1t ACRES OF LAND

CONTAINING 39 LOTS AND ONE
OUT of THE

H. & T.C.RA. CO. SURVEY,
FORT BENC COUNTY, TEXAS

OWNER:
FORT BEND JORDAN RANCH
PLANNES:

E = KERRY R_ GILEEAT
- & ASHOTIATES

RANCH

ABSERVE [N TWO BLOCKS,

BECTION 106, A-281

LP.

@y,
(0%)
WALl
e d Ll %
!|4ils|‘.|wk! m|u!zo 5
NI B L. i
IH\BG[MLEGT.
N T T N
.u.'?% ul et ',’ I
! I ' Jc!)rdanlv | !l__
\T-\- ﬁcmc.h""_" ]
] Sec f7 ! l E|I o >
A bbby Wy
. v 6 M
’ ufgggg/ 1 \/\ "—Il OMH!JE q'bq’& ?‘\:g éﬁﬁf"c’
Fec 12 \ PLACE-__ & \{’« \‘\0‘31.
a TV T & 3_ﬁ/@_\
. - 'I . \. :\é‘ 4

- Lanc Praviing Consultarty.
23504 Cireo Ranch i, Suke k250
Haty, Teras 17454
Tat 2815730340
SCALE 1" = 100
ARIE 15, 017
© -] ®3 =

g,
FociaTES



From: Kathryn Edwards

To: "dm8736@att.com”

Cc: landplan@krga.com

Subject: Jordan Ranch 14_No Objection Request
Date: Monday, June 12, 2017 2:33:00 PM
Attachments: imageQ01.png

8004C Jordan Ranch Sec.14 06-09-17.pdf
Good Afternoon,
Attached is a copy of the preliminary plat for Jordan Ranch Sec 14 for your review.

If the plat meets your approval, please provide our office with a No Objection Letter addressed to
the City of Fulshear.

Should any questions arise, please feel free to contact our firm.

Thank you,

Kathryn Edwards

BGE |Kerry R. Gilbert & Associates

23501 Cinco Ranch Boulevard, Suite A-250
Katy, TX 77494

Main: 281-579-0340

Email: kedwards@krga.com

w KERRY R GILBER]
wd o ASSOCIATES

Serving. Leading. Solving.™

If you have any problems reading this email or any altachments, please contact us immediately.

PRRCONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE***m*+*
The information contained in this email may be confidential and/or privileged. This email is intended for

only the recipient named above. If you are not the hamed recipient please be advised that any review,
copying or distribution of this email and its attachments, if any, or the information contained herein is
prohibited. If you receive this email in error please notify us immediately by relurn email,



From: Kathryn Edwards

To: "Chris Grey@cable.comcast.com”

Cc: landplan@krga.com

Subject: Jordan Ranch 14_No Objection Request
Date: Monday, June 12, 2017 2:32:00 PM
Attachments: 8004C Jordan Ranch Sec.14 06-09-17.pdf

image0Q1.png
Good Afternoon,
Attached is a copy of the preliminary plat for Jordan Ranch Sec 14 for your review.

If the plat meets your approval, please provide our office with a No Objection Letter addressed to
the City of Fulshear.

Should any guestions arise, please feel free to contact our firm.

Thank you,

Kathryn Edwards

BGE [Kerry R. Gilbert & Associates

23501 Cinco Ranch Boulevard, Suite A-250
Katy, TX 77494

Main: 281-579-0340

Email: kedwards@krga.com

w KERRY R GILBERT

& ASSOCIATES

&

Serving. Leading. Solving."™
If you have any problems reading this email or any attachments, please contact us immedjately.

KR CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE*******
The information contained in this email may be confidential and/or privileged. This email is intended for

only the recipient named above. If you are not the named recipient please be advised that any review,
copying or distribution of this email and its attachments, if any, or the information contained herein is
prohibited. If you receive this email in error please notify us immediately by return emai,



From: Kathryn Edwards

To: "LROW@centerpointenergy.com”

Cc: andplan@krga.com

Subject: Jordan Ranch 14_No Objection Request
Date: Monday, June 12, 2017 2:33:00 PM
Attachments: 4C Jordan Ranch Sec. 14 06-Q9-17.pdf

g ol
Good Afterncon,
Attached is a copy of the preliminary plat for Jordan Ranch Sec 14 for your review.

If the plat meets your approval, please provide our office with a No Objection Letter addressed to
the City of Fulshear.

Should any questions arise, please feel free to contact our firm.

Thank you,

Kathryn Edwards

BGE |Kerry R. Gilbert & Associates

23501 Cinco Ranch Boulevard, Suite A-250
Katy, TX 77494

Main: 281-579-0340

Email: kedwards@krga.com

-!! wm KERRY R, GILBERT
"| I ol o ASSOCIATES

Serving. Leading. Solving.™
If you have any problems reading this email or any altachments, please contact us immediately.

R CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE**#****
The information contained in this email may be confidential and/or privileged. This email is infended for

only the recipient named above. If you are not the named recipient please be advised that any review,
copying or distribution of this email and its attachments, if any, or the information contained herein is
prohibited. If you receive this email in error please notify us immediately by return email.



Fort Bend County Engineering
FORT BEND COUNTY, TEXAS

Richard W. Stolleis, P.E.
County Engineer

June 16, 2017

Ms. Kathryn Edwards

BGE|Kerry R. Gilbert & Associates
23501 Cinco Ranch Blvd., Suite A-250
Katy, TX 77494

kedwards@krga.com

RE: Preliminary Plat for Jordan Ranch, Sec. 14

Dear Ms. Edwards:

The Fort Bend County Engineering Department interposes no objection to the referenced
preliminary plat subject to the conditions listed below and provided that the procedures for
recordation under the Regulations of Subdivision as approved by Fort Bend County
Commissioners are followed.

¢ No Comments

Please note that preliminary plats are not required by Fort Bend County subdivision
regulations and this letter does not constitute a full, formal review of the plat. Should you
have any questions please do not hesitate to call.

Sincerely

Maggie Dalton
Development Coordinator

MD/cmv

cc: File

301 Jackson St., Suite 401 | Richmond, TX 77469
Phone 281-633-7500

IN\DEVELOPMENT\Letters\2017\Prelim Plat Review Letter_Jordan Ranch Sec 14_2017-06-13.Docx



= KERRYR. GILBERT

© OACCO AT
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June 12, 2017

Mr. Dwayne G. Grigar, CFM

Fort Bend County Drainage District
P.O. Box 1028

Rosenberg, Texas 77471

RE: Jordan Ranch Section 14 Preliminary Plat

Dear Mr. Grigar,

The attached Preliminary Plat is located within the ETJ of the City of Fulshear.

We request that you review the Preliminary Plat and determine acceptability. Upon your review, please
forward a letter to the City of Fulshear at the following address stating the acceptability of the Preliminary Plat.
Our firm would appreciate a copy of this letter.

Planning Department

City of Fulshear

30603 FM 1093

Fulshear, TX 77441

Attn: D. Offord

Should any questions arise, please feel free to contact our firm at your convenience.

Sincerely,

Kathryn Edwards
Planner
kedwards@krga.com

Serving. Leading. Solving.™
23501 Cinco Ranch Boulevard | Suite A-250 | Katy, Texas 77494 | 281-579-0340



AGENDA MEMO
BUSINESS OF THE PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION

CITY OF FULSHEAR, TEXAS
AGENDA OF: July 7, 2017
DATE SUBMITTED:  June 30,2017 DEPARTMENT: Planning and -
Developnient
~ Sharon Valiante,

Public Works Director, )

Michelle Killebrew David Leyendecker,
PREPARED BY: Building Official, - PRESENTER: City Engineer

Brant Gary, ' _

Executive Director of

Planning and Development
SUBJECT: Plat Summaries for Planning and Zoning Commission :
ATTACHMENTS: City Engineer’s Engineering Reviews: Preliminary Plats for —

Tamarron Section 29, Jordan Ranch Section 14, Creek Falls Drive
Extension No. 2, Creek Falls at Cross Creek Ranch Section 10, and
Creek Falls at Cross Creek Ranch Section 11; Final Plats for — Creek
cove at Cross Creek Ranch Section 11; Final Partial Replat for
Fulbrook on Fulshear Creek Section 12

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
The Planning and Zoning Commission has for its consideration the following plats:

Preliminary for Tamarron Section 29

Final for Creek cove at Cross Creek Ranch Section 11

Final Partial Replat for Fulbrook on Fulshear Creek Section 12
‘Preliminary for Jordan Ranch Section 14

Preliminary for Creek falls Drive Extension No. 2
Preliminary for Creek Falls at Cross Creek Ranch Section 10
‘Preliminary for Creek Falls at Cross Creek Ranch Section 11

N UR W

The plats, as submitted, generally meet the requirements set forthin the City’s Subdivision
Ordinance No. 04-913 and/or 013-1091, which is in alignment with Chapter 21, Texas Local
Government Code. Plat comments noted in the City Engineer’s report are minor in nature and pose
no maj or concerns that would-warrant a negative recommendatlon

RECOMMENDATION

After staff review of the City Engineer’s report, staff recommend the Plinning and Zoning Commission
provide a positive recommendatlon for approval of all the plats submitted herein for consideration.




CITY OF FULSHEAR
PO Box 279 / 30603 FM 1093
Fulshear, Texas 77441
Phone: 281-346-1796 ~ Fax: 281-346-2556
www.fulsheartexas.gov

Subdivision/Development Platting Application

Date;_06-15-2017 Date Received by the City of Fulshear:
Subdivision: Creek Falls Dr. Ext No.2 Development: Cross Creek Ranch

SUBMITTAL OF PLAT: (Check Appropriate Selection)

wPreliminary Final ____Short Form Final
Replat Vacation Plat —__Admin. (Minor) Plat

Amending Plat

TYPE OF PLAT: (Check Appropriate Selection)

V Single-Family Residential Zero Lot Line/ Patic Home Multi-Family Residential
Planned Development Commercial Industrial
Plat Location: City ETJ (Extraterritorial Jurisdiction)

Legal Description: Being 2.06 Acres out of the A.G. Sharpless Survey A-322

Variance: Yes {Attach a Copy of Approval Letter) f No

Total Acreage:; _ 2. 06

Number of Streets: |
Numbﬂ'r Of LOtS: 0 G Creeh Bog L3t Eitrase s 13 P'atting FEES
Number and Types of Reserves:  ©
Total Acres in Reserve: 0 Preliminary Plat - $500.00 plus 3.50 per lot, plus $12.50
' per acre
owner;_CCR Texas Holdings LP Final Plat - $500.00 plus $5.00 per lot plus $25.00 per acre
Address: 6450 Cross Creek Bend Lane Replat - $500.00 plus 5.00 per lot plus $25.00 per acre

City/State: Fulshear, Texas 77441

Telephone: _281-341-8320
Email Address: robb@johnsondev.com Plat Vacation - $500.00

2" Review of plats - $100.00 (each additional review)
TOTAL PLATTING FEE _ $525.75

Amending or Minor Plat - $200.00

Engineer/Planner: BGE |Kerry Gilbert & Assoc.

Contact Person: _Kathryn Edwards
Telephone: __ 281 -579-0340 Park Fees (due at Final Plat Application) n/a

Fax Number:
Email Address; __kedwards@krga .com

This s to certify that the information on this form is complete, true and correct and the undersigned is authorized to make this

application. I understand that if all necessary information, required documents, and plat fees are required at time of submittal or the

City of Fulshear will not complete the review needed in order to submit to the P&Z board,

i’i/ ' Kathryn Edwards/ Planner June 23, 2017
4_ﬂWt’TM/h SO,

SIGNATORE TYPED OR PRINTED NAME/TITLE DATE




Clay & Leyendecker, Inc. Consulting Engineers
Texas Engineer Registration Number - F-2309 and Surveyors

June 29, 2017
Engineering Review
Preliminary Plat
Creek Falls Drive Extension

Street Dedication No.2
City of Fulshear, Texas

Eor Information only:

1. This plat will create approximately 1450 Linear Foot of Right-of-Way for Creek Falls Drive
(60 foot width).

2. The road will begin at the West side of the intersection with Pebble Creek Lane and follow
a curve to the Southwest.

Recommendations:

| recommend that this Preliminary Plat of Creek Falls Drive Extension Street Dedication
No.2 be approved as with the following additions/correction:

A) The amrow on the Vicinity Map does not point to this street location.

B) Note #8 needs to be updated to the current Fort Bend County Flood Plain Map with
effective date April 2, 2014,

1350 Aveniue D Katy, Texas 77493 (281} 391-0173




Kimberly Kopecky

From: Kathryn Edwards <archg@krga.com>

Sent: Friday, June 30, 2017 8:39 AM

To: davidleyen@aol.com

Cc: Kimberly Kopecky

Subject: . Plat revisions_CCR

Attachments: 1350A_Creek Falls Dr. Extension No.2_06-30-17.pdf; Creek Falls Ext 2_2017-06-30

_Comment Response Letter.pdf; 1350_Creek Falls at Cross Creek Ranch S.11_
06-21-17.pdf; Creek Falls 11_2017-06-30_Comment Response Letter.pdf

David,

Attached are the comment response letters and revised plats for Creek Falls Dr, Ex 2 and Creek Falls Sec 11.

Let me know if you need anything else.
Have a great weekend,

Kathryn Edwards

Architectural Review Committee
BGE|Kerry R. Gilbert & Associates

23501 Cinco Ranch Boulevard, Suite A-250
Katy, TX 77494

Main: 281-579-0340

= KERRY R, GILBERT
= & ASSOCIATES

&

Serving. Leading. Solving.™

If you have any problems reading this email or any attachments, please contact us immediately.

*IHCONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE - x***
The information contained in this email may be confidential and/or privileged. This email is intended for only the recipient

named above. If you are not the named recipient please be advised that any review, copying or distribution of this email
and its attachments, if any, or the information contained herein is prohibited. If you receive this email in error please notify

us immediately by return email.



e KERRY R. GILBERT
=4 2 ASSOCIATES

&

June 30, 2017

Mr. David Leyendecker, P.E.
City Engineer

City of Fulshear

30603 FM 1093

Fulshear, Texas 77441

Re: CREEK FALLS DRIVE EXTENSION NO. 2 — PRELIMINARY PLAT

Dear David,

On behalf of Johnson Development Corp., we BGE|Kerry R. Gilbert & Associates respectfully submit our
responses below to the City Comments dated June 29, 2017 for the above referenced plat.

1) The arrow on the Vicinity Map does not point to this street location
Response: The arrow has been corrected.

2) Note #8 needs to be updated to the current Fort Bend County Flood Plain Map with effective date
April 2, 2014, '
Response: Note #8 has been updated.

Enclosed is a copy of the revised plat. Please contact me if you need any additional information.

Sincerely,

OKDJZW_U@\) Telan ol

Kathryn Edwards

Enclosure

BGE|Kerry R. Gilbert & Associates + 23501 Cinco Ranch Bivd - Suite A-250 - Katy, Texas 77494 281-579-0340
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abk
COMCAST

June 15, 2017

Kathryn Edwards

BGE|Kerry R. Gilbert & Associates

23501 Cinco Ranch Boulevard, Suite A-250
Katy, TX 77494

Main: 281-579-0340

Email: kedwards@krga.com

Re: 1350A Creck Falls Dr. Extension No. 2

To Whom It May Concern,

Comcast of Houston LL.C, a Delaware Limited Liability Company, herein referred to as
“Comcast Cable”, has been asked to provide a letter of “No Objection” for the above referenced

plat dated June 15, 2017.

At this time, Comcast Cable has no objection associated with the general layout and utility
easements as exhibited on said plat.

In cases where utility easements are overlapping with drainage or other specific or pre-existing
easements, Comcast Cable will require exclusive easements.

Upon completion of Comcast Cable’s facility design, if so required, dedicated utility easements
may be determined inadequate by Comcast Cable. In these cases, the developer, his successors or

assigns, will be required to provide Comcast with exclusive easements.

This letter does not give consent to any encroachments, abandonments of pre-existing easements,
roads, alleys, or street right-of-ways. Abandonment of any of the above requires a formal review,

consent and closure process.

Please feel free to contact me at 713-637-5520 with any questions that you may have.
Sincerely,

ji
el M. /70%0 él

Leslie Noyola
Construction, Coord 2, Planning & Design

8590 W Tidwell, Houston, TX 77040



From: Kathryn Edwards

To: "dm8736@att.com”

Cc: landplan@krga.com

Subject: No Objection Request_CCR preliminary plats_06-13-17
Date: Tuesday, June 13, 2017 4:04:00 PM

Attachments: imageQ01.png

Good Afternoon,
Please find the below reference plats for your review:

Please Click here to download attachments from BGE |Kerry R. Gilbert & Associates, Inc.
This link will expire in 7 days.

e Creek Falls at Cross Creek Ranch Sec 10
e Creek Falls at Cross Creek Ranch Sec 11
e The Brooks at Cross Creek Ranch Sec 3
e The Willows at Cross Creek Ranch Sec 2
e W, Cross Creek Bend Ext 4

e Creek Falls Dr Ext 2

If it meets your approval, please provide out office with a No Objection letter addressed to the City

of Fulshear.
Should any questions arise, please feel free to contact our firm.

Thank you,

Kathryn Edwards

BGE |Kerry R. Gilbert & Associates

23501 Cinco Ranch Boulevard, Suite A-250
Katy, TX 77494

Main: 281-579-0340

Email: kedwards@krga.com

w KERRY R GILBERT
& ASSOCIATES

Serving. Leading. Solving."
If you have any problems reading this email or any attachiments, please contact us immediately.

R CONFIDENTIALITY NQTICE* >+
The information contained in this email may be confidential and/or privileged. This email is intended for

only the recipient named above. If you are not the named recipient please be advised that any review,
copying or distribution of this email and its attachments, if any, or the information contained herein is
prohibited. If you receive this email in error please notify us immediately by retum email.



From: Kathryn Edwards

To: "LROW@centerpointenergy.com”

Cc: landplan@krga.com

Subject: No Objection Request_CCR preliminary plats_06-13-17
Date: Tuesday, June 13, 2017 4:03:00 PM

Attachments: imaged01.png
Good Afternoon,
Please find the below reference plats for your review:

Please Click here to download attachments from BGE|Kerry R. Gilbert & Associates, Inc.
This link will expire in 7 days.

¢ Creek Falls at Cross Creek Ranch Sec 10
¢ (Creek Falls at Cross Creek Ranch Sec 11
e The Brooks at Cross Creek Ranch Sec 3
¢ The Willows at Cross Creek Ranch Sec 2
e W, Cross Creek Bend Ext 4

¢ (Creek Falls Dr Ext 2

If it meets your approval, please provide out office with a No Objection letter addressed to the City

of Fulshear.
Should any questions arise, please feel free to contact our firm.

Thank you,

Kathryn Edwards

BGE |Kerry R. Gilbert & Associates

23501 Cinco Ranch Boulevard, Suite A-250
Katy, TX 77494

Main: 281-573-0340

Email: kedwards@krga.com

- " o KERRY R.GILBERT
.. I A & ASSO( ["‘H_“w

Serving. Leading. Solving.™

If you have any problems reading this email or any attaclunents, please contact us immediately.

*CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE*
The information contained in this email may be confidential and/or privileged. This email is intended for

only the recipient named above. If you are not the named recipient please be advised that any review,
copying or distribution of this email and its attachments, if any, or the information contained herein is
prohibited. If you receive this email in error please notify us immediately by retum email,



_ AGENDA MEMOQO
BUSINESS OF THE PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION

CITY OF FULSHEAR, TEXAS
AGENDA OF: July 7, 2017
DATE SUBMITTED: - June 30,2017 | DEPARTMENT: Planning and -
_ Development

Sharon Valiante,
Public Works Director,
Michelle Killebrew : David Leyendecker,

PREPARED BY: Building Official, PRESENTER: City Engineer
Brant Gary, '
Executive Director of
Planning and Development

SUBJECT: Plat Summaries for Planning and Zoning Commission

ATTACHMENTS: City Engineer’s Enginecring Reviews: Preliminary Plats for —
‘ Tamarron Section 29, Jordan Ranch Section 14, Creek Falls Drive.
Extension No. 2, Creek Falls at Cross Creek Ranch Section 10, and
Creek Falls at Cross Creek Ranch Section 11; Final Plats for — Creek
ceve at Cross Creek Ranch Section 11; Final Partial Replat for
Fulbrook on Fulshear Creek Section12.

' EXECUTIVE SUMMARY.
The Planning and Zoning Commission has for its consideration the following plais:

Preliminary for Tamarron Section 29
Final for Creek cove at Cross Creck Ranch Section 11
Final Partial Replat for Fulbrook on Fulshear Creek Section 12
Preliminary for Jordan Ranch Section 14 -
Preliminary for Creek falls Drive Extension No. 2
Preliminary for Creek Falls at Cross Creek Ranch Section 10
_ Preliminary for Creek Falls at Cross Creek Ranch Section 11

Nov W -

The plats, as submitted, generally meet the requlrements set forthin the C1ty S Subdlvxslon
Ordinance No. 04-913 and/or 013-1091, which is in alignment with Chapter 21, Texas Local
Government Code. Plat comments noted in the City Engineer’s report are minor in nature and pose
no Major concerns that would-warrant a negative recommendation,

After staff review of the City Engineer’s report, staff recommend the Planning and Zoning Commission
-provide a positive recommendation for approval of all the plats submitted herein for consideration.




CITY_ OF FULSHEAR
PO Box 279 / 30603 FM 1093
Fulshear, Texas 77441
Phone: 281-346-1796 ~ Fax: 281-346-2556
www.fulsheartexas.gov

Subdivision/Development Platting Application

Date: 06-23-2017

Date Received by the City of Fulshear:

Subdivision: Creek Falls at Cross cree]ﬁevelopment: Cross Creek Ranch

Ranch Sec 10
SUBMITTAL OF PLAT: (Check Appropriate Selection)

V?Preliminary

Replat
Amending Piat

TYPE OF PLAT: (Check Appropriate Selection)

Final

¥ Single-Family Residential
Planned Development

Plat Location: City

Vacation Plat

Zero Lot Line/ Patio Home

____Short Form Final
—_Admin. (Minor) Plat

Multi-Family Residential

Legal Description:
Variance:

Total Acreage; _21.16
Number of Streets:

Number of Lots: 74

Number and Types of Reserves: _3 - Landscape/o.s.

Total Acres in Reserve: 3 .43

Owner: CCR Texas Holdings LP

Address: 6450 Cross Creek Bend Lane

City/state: Fulshear, Texas 77441

Telephone: _281-341-8320
Email Address: robb@johnsondev.com

Engineer/Planner; BGE |Kerry Gilbert & Assoc.

Contact Person: Kathryn Edwards

Telephone: __281-579-0340

Fax Number;

Commercial Industrial
ETJ (Extraterritorial Jurisdiction)
Being 21.16 Acres out of the A.G. SHARPLESS SURVEY, A-322
Yes (Attach a Copy of Approval Letter) ‘ﬁ No
4
e foatcgh ot Platting Fees

Preliminary Plat - $500.00 plus 3,50 per lot, plus $12.50
per acre

Final Plat - $500.00 plus $5.00 per lot plus $25,00 per acre
Replat - $500.00 plus 5.00 per lot plus $25.00 per acre
Amending or Minor Plat - $200.00

Plat Vacation - $500.00

2" Review of plats - $100.00 {each additional review)
TOTAL PLATTING FEE __$1023.50

Park Fees (due at Final Plat Application) n/a

Email Address: __kedwards@krga.com

This is to certify that the information on this form is complete, true and correct and the undersigned is authorized to make this

application. | understand that if all necessary information, required documents, and plat fees are required at time of submittal or the

City of Fulshear will not complete the review needed in order to submit to the P&Z board,

Kathryn Edwards/ Planner

June 23, 2017

SIGNATURE

TYPED OR PRINTED NAME/TITLE DATE




Clay & Leyendecker, Inc. Consulting Engineers
Texas Engineer Registration Number - F-2309 and Surveyors

June 29, 2017

Engineering Review.

Preliminary Plat
Creek Falls at Cross Creek Ranch Section 10
City of Fulshear; Texas

For Information 6:1]);:

1. - This plat will create 74 lots in two (2) Block with three (3) Reserves that cover a
total area of 21.16 acres of land.

2. Access to these lots will be from Birch Valley Dr. by the way of Creek Falls
Drive.

3. The typical lot in this section is §5-foot by 130-foot and a 25-foot Front Building
: Line.

4, All of the streets in this section are shown to have a 60-foot Right-of-way with
the exception of Damon Creek Lane (50 foot Right-of-way).

Recommendations:

1 recommend that this Preliminary Plat of Creek Falls at Cross Creek Ranch
Section 10 be approved with the stipulation that the Right-of-way for Damon Creek
Lane be increased to 60 foot. [t appears that there is ample room to accomplish this
by taking 10-foot out of Reserve “A”. '

1350 Avenue D Katy, Texas 77493 {281) 391-0173
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Sk
COMCAST

June 15, 2017

Kathryn Edwards

BGE|Kerry R. Gilbert & Associates

23501 Cinco Ranch Boulevard, Suite A-250
Katy, TX 77494

Main: 281-579-0340

Email: kedwards(@krga.com

Re: 1350 Creek Falls at Cross Creek Ranch 8. 10

To Whom It May Concern,

Comecast of Houston LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability Company, herein referred to as
“Comcast Cable”, has been asked to provide a letter of “No Objection” for the above referenced

plat dated June 15, 2017,

At this time, Comcast Cable has no objection associated with the general layout and utility
easements as exhibited on said plat.

In cases where utility easements are overlapping with drainage or other specific or pre-existing
easements, Comcast Cable will require exclusive easements.

Upon completion of Comcast Cable’s facility design, if so required, dedicated utility easements
may be determined inadequate by Comeast Cable. In these cases, the developer, his successors or
assigns, will be required to provide Comcast with exclusive easements.

This letter does not give consent to any encroachments, abandonments of pre-existing easements,
roads, alleys, or street right-of-ways. Abandonment of any of the above requires a formal review,

consent and closure process.

Please feel free to contact me at 713-637-5520 with any questions that you may have.

Sincerely,
%@' M. /log/oéu
Leslie Noyola

Construction, Coord 2, Planning & Design

8590 W Tidwell, Houston, TX 77040



From: Kathryn Edwards

To: "LROW@centerpointenergy.com’

Cc: andplan@krga.com

Subject: No Objection Request_CCR preliminary plats_06-13-17
Date: Tuesday, June 13, 2017 4:03:00 PM

Attachments: im 1.pn

Good Afternoon,
Please find the below reference plats for your review:

Please Click here to download attachments from BGE |Kerry R. Gilbert & Associates, Inc.
This link will expire in 7 days.

e Creek Falls at Cross Creek Ranch Sec 10
e Creek Falls at Cross Creek Ranch Sec 11
e The Brooks at Cross Creek Ranch Sec 3
e The Willows at Cross Creek Ranch Sec 2
e W, Cross Creek Bend Ext 4

e Creek Falls Dr Ext 2

If it meets your approval, please provide out office with a No Objection letter addressed to the City

of Fulshear.
Should any questions arise, please feel free to contact our firm.

Thank you,

Kathryn Edwards

BGE | Kerry R. Gilbert & Associates

23501 Cinco Ranch Boulevard, Suite A-250
Katy, TX 77494

Main: 281-579-0340

Email: kedwards@krga.com

o ws KERRYR.GILBERT

Serving. Leading. Solving."™

If you have any problems reading this email or any attachments, please contact us immediately.

WS CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE ******
The information contained in this email may be confidential and/or priviieged. This email is intended for

only the recipient named above. If you are not the named recipient please be advised that any review,
copying or distribution of this email and its attachments, if any, or the information contained herein is
prohibited. If you receive this email in error please notify us immediately by return email.



From: Kathryn Edwar

To: "dm8736@att.com”

Cc: landplan@krga.com

Subject: No Objection Request_CCR preliminary plats_06-13-17
Date: Tuesday, June 13, 2017 4:04:00 PM

Attachments: image001.png
Good Afternoon,
Please find the below reference plats for your review:

Please Click here to download attachments from BGE |Kerry R. Gilbert & Associates, Inc.
This link will expire in 7 days.

e Creek Falls at Cross Creek Ranch Sec 10
e Creek Falls at Cross Creek Ranch Sec 11
e The Brooks at Crass Creek Ranch Sec 3
e The Willows at Cross Creek Ranch Sec 2
e W.Cross Creek Bend Ext 4

e Creek Falls Dr Ext 2

If it meets your approval, please provide out office with a No Objection letter addressed to the City

of Fulshear.
Should any questions arise, please feel free to contact our firm.

Thank you,

Kathryn Edwards

BGE | Kerry R. Gilbert & Associates

23501 Cinco Ranch Boulevard, Suite A-250
Katy, TX 77494

Main: 281-579-0340

Email: kedwards@krga.com

- KERRY R. GILBERY
= - & ASSOCIATES

Serving. Leading. Solving."
If you have any problems reading this email or any attachments, please contact us immediately.

* R CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE**#*+**
The information contained in this emait may be confidential and/or privileged. This email is intended for

only the recipient named above. If you are not the named recipient piease be advised that any review,
copying or distribution of this email and its attachments, if any, or the information contained herein is
prohibited. If you receive this email in error please nolify us immedialely by retuin email.



AGENDA MEMO
BUSINESS OF THE PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION
CITY OF FULSHEAR, TESAS

AGENDA OF: July 7, 2017
DATE SUBMITTED:  June 30, 2017 | DEPARTMENT: Planning and .
Development
Sharon Valiante,
Public Works Director,
Michelle Killebrew David Leyendecker,
PREPARED BY: Building Official, - PRESENTER: City Engineer
Brant Gary,
Executive Director of
Planning and Development
SUBJECT: Plat Summaries for Planning and Zoning Commission

ATTACHMENTS: City Engineer’s Engineering Reviews: Preliminary Plats for —
Tamarron Section 29, Jordan Ranch Section 14, Creek Falls Drive
- Exténsion No. 2, Creek Falls at Cross Creek Ranch Section 10, and
Creek Falls at Cross Creek Ranch Section 11; Final Plats for — Creek
cove at Cross Creek Ranch Section 11; Final Partial Replat for '
Fulbrook on Fulshear Creck Section 12

XECUT
The Planning and Zoning Commission has for its consideration the following plats:

Preliminary for Tamarron Section 29
Final for Creek cove at Cross Creek Ranch Section 11
Final Partial Replat for Fulbrook on Fulshear Creck Section 12
Preliminary for Jordan Ranch Section 14

- Preliminary for Creek falls Drive Extension No. 2
Preliminary for Creek Falls at Cross Creek Ranch Sectlon 10
Preliminary for Creek Falls at Cross Creek Ranch Section 11

NoenR BN

The plats, as submitted, generally meet the requlrements set forthin the City’s Subdivision
Ordinance No. 04-913 and/or 013-1091, which is in alignment with Chapter 21, Texas Local
Government Code. Plat comments noted in the City Engineer’s report are minor in nature and pose -
no major concerns that would warrant a negative recommendation. , .

RECOMMENDATION

Aftef staff review of the City Engincer’s report, staff recommend the Plinning and Zoning Commission
-provide a positive recommendation for approval of all the plats submitted herein for consideration.




PO Box 279 /30603 FM 1093
Fulshear, Texas 77441
Phone: 281-346-1796 ~ Fax: 281-346-2556
www.fulsheartexas.gov

Subdivision/Development Platting Application

Date:_06-23-2017 Date Received by the City of Fulshear:
Subdivision: Creek Falls at Cross Creelﬁevelopment: Cross Creek Ranch

Ranch Sec 11
SUBMITTAL OF PLAT: {Check Appropriate Selection)

WPreliminary Final ___Short Form Final
Replat Vacation Plat ___Admin. (Minor) Plat

Amending Plat
TYPE OF PLAT: {Check Appropriate Selection)

3 Single-Family Residential Zero Lot Line/ Patio Home Multi-Family Residential
Planned Development Commercial Industrial
Plat Location: City ETJ (Extraterritorial Jurisdiction)

¢ i out of the A.G. SHARPLESS SURVEY, A-322
Legal Description: 26119 15.36 Acres

Variance: Yes (Attach a Copy of Approval Letter) “xﬂ No

Total Acreage: _ 15 .36
Number of Streets: S
Number of Lots: 69 oo ettt Platting Fees
Number and Types of Reserves: 3 - Landscape/o.s.
Total Acres in Reserve: _0 .55

Preliminary Plat - $500.00 plus 3.50 per lot, plus $12.50

per acre
owner: _CCR Texas Holdings LP Final Plat - $500.00 plus $5.00 per lot plus $25.00 peracre
Address: 6450 Cross Creek Bend Lane Replat - $500.00 plus 5.00 per lot plus $25.00 per acre

City/State; Fulshear, Texas 77441

Telephone: 281-341-8320
Email Address: robb@johnsondev.com Plat Vacation - $500.00

: 2™ Review of plats - $100.00 {each additional revl
Engineer/Planner: BGE |Kerry Gilbert & Assoc. d ’ S né{e%eg) 6
Contact Person: _Kathryn Edwards TOTAL PLATTING FEE 3898~ REZNN
Telephone: __ 281 -579-0340 Park Fees (due at Final Plat Application) _I}_ZE__

Fax Number:
Email Address: __kedwards@krga.com

Amending or Minor Plat - $200.00

This Is to certify that the information on this form is complete, true and correct and the undersigned is authorized to make this

application. | understand that if all necessary information, required documents, and plat fees are required at time of submittal or the

City of Fulshear will not complete the review needed in order to submit to the P&Z board,

QWWM \Wmthwn Edwards/ Planner June 23, 2017

SIGNATL(I}(E TYPED OR PRINTED NAME/TITLE DATE




Clay & Leyendecker, Inc. Consulting Engineers
Texas Engineer Registration Number - F-2309 and Surveyors

June 29, 2017

Engineering Review

Preliminary Plat
Creek Falis at Cross Creek Ranch Section 11
City of Fulshear; Texas

For Information only:

1.

This plat will create 69 lots in one (1) Block with three (3) Reserves that cover a
total area of 15.36 acres of land. .

Access to these lots will be from Sycamore Falls Lane as it extends out of
Creek Falis at Cross Creek Ranch Section 9.

The typical lot in this section is 50-foot by 125-foot and a 25-foot Front Building
Line,

The lots that backup to the North boundary line of this piat are partly on a berm
or in a ditch (the contour lines are not identified).

Recommendations:

I recommend that this Preliminary Plat of Creek Falls at Cross Creek Ranch

Section 11 be approved with the following considerations:

A}  The lots that backup to Reserve “B” are either partly in a ditch or on a
“berm. The contour lines in this area need to be identified.

D

1350 Avenue D Katy, Texas 77493 (281) 391-0173




Kimberly Kopecky , . : : _

From: - Kathryn Edwards <archg@krga.com> -

Sent: : Friday, June 30, 2017 8:39 AM

To: davidieyen@aol.com '

Cc: Kimberly Kopecky

Subject: Plat revisions_CCR

Attachments: 1350A_Creek Falls Dr. Extension No. 2 06-30-17. pdf Creek Falls Ext 2_2017-06-30

_Comment Response Letter.pdf; 1350_Creek Falls at Cross Creek Ranch S,171_

06-21-17.pdf; Creek Falis 11_2017-06-30_Comment Response Letter pdf

David,

Attached are the comment response letters and revised plats for Creek Falls Dr. Ex 2 and Creek Falls Sec 11,

Let me know If you nead anything else.
Have a great weekend,

Kath[yn Edwards _

Architectural Review Committee
BGE|Kerry R. Gilbert & Associates

23501 Cinco Ranch Boulevard, Suite A-250
Katy, TX 77494

Main: 281-579-0340

KERRY R. GILBERT.
&ABSU(:{}&TE*‘S '

sa'rv%ng' Led dtng’ 'Sohﬂng =
If you have any problems readmg this email or any attachments p!ease contactus fmmedrately

******CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE******* -
The information contained in this email may. be confidential and/or pnwteged This emafi is intended for. only the recrprent

named above. If you are not the named recipient pleasé be advised that any review; copying or distribution of this emaif
and its attachmerits, if any, orthe information contained herein is prohrbited If you receive this emall in error please notify

us immediately by return email.



= KERRY R. GILBERT
=4 & ASSOCIATES

June 30, 2017

Mr. David Leyendecker, P.E.
City Engineer

City of Fulshear

30603 FM 1093

Fulshear, Texas 77441

Re: CREEK FALLS AT CROSS CREEK RANCH SEC 11 — PRELIMINARY PLAT

Dear David,

On behalf of Johnson Development Corp., we BGE|Kerry R. Gilbert & Associates respectfully submit our
responses below to the City Comments dated June 29, 2017 for the above referenced plat.

1) The lots that backup to Reserve “B” are either partly in a ditch or on a berm. The contour lines in

this area need to be identified.

Response: Final contours reflecting all adjustments for final lot layout will be provided with

the final plat and/or construction plans.

Enclosed is a copy of the revised plat. Please contact me if you need any additional information.

Sincerely,

Nedthpe Fpbocndle,

Kathryn Edwards

Enclosure

BGE|Kerry R. Gilbert & Associates + 23501 Cinco Ranch Bivd

+ Suite A-250 - Katy, Texas 77494 + 281-579-0340
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A
COMCAST

Junc 15, 2017

Kathryn Edwards

BGE|Kerry R. Gilbert & Associates

23501 Cinco Ranch Boulevard, Suite A-250
Katy, TX 77494

Main: 281-579-0340

Email: kedwards@krga.com

Re: 1350 Creek Falls at Cross Creek Ranch S. 11

To Whom It May Concern,

Comecast of Houston LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability Company, herein referred to as
“Comcast Cable”, has been asked to provide a letter of “No Objection” for the above referenced

plat dated June 15, 2017.

At this time, Comcast Cable has no objection associated with the general layout and utility
easements as exhibited on said plat.

In cases where utility easements are overlapping with drainage or other specific or pre-existing
gasements, Comcast Cable will require exclusive easements.

Upon completion of Comcast Cable’s facility design, if so required, dedicated utility easements
may be determined inadequate by Comcast Cable. In these cases, the developer, his successors or
assigns, will be required to provide Comecast with exclusive easements.

This letter does not give consent to any encroachments, abandonments of pre-existing easements,
roads, alleys, or street right-of-ways. Abandonment of any of the above requires a formal review,
consent and closure process.

Please feel free to contact me at 713-637-5520 with any questions that you may have.
Sincerely,
% i M. /70%)&

Leslie Noyola
Construction, Coord 2, Planning & Design

8590 W Tidwell, Houston, TX 77040



From: Kathryn Edwards

To: "LROW@centerpointenergy.corn”

Cc: landplan@krga.com

Subject: No Objection Request_CCR preliminary plats_06-13-17
Date: Tuesday, June 13, 2017 4:03:00 PM

Attachments: image001.png
Good Afternoon,
Please find the below reference plats for your review:

Please Click here to download attachments from BGE| Kerry R. Gilbert & Associates, Inc.
This link will expire in 7 days.

e  Creek Falls at Cross Creek Ranch Sec 10
e  (Creek Falls at Cross Creek Ranch Sec 11
e The Brooks at Cross Creek Ranch Sec 3
e  The Willows at Cross Creek Ranch Sec 2
e W.Cross Creek Bend Ext 4

e (Creek Falls Dr Ext 2

If it meets your approval, please provide out office with a No Objection letter addressed to the City

of Fulshear.
Should any guestions arise, please feel free to contact our firm.

Thank you,

Kathryn Edwards

BGE |Kerry R. Gilbert & Associates

23501 Cinco Ranch Boulevard, Suite A-250
Katy, TX 77494

Main: 281-579-0340

Email: kedwards@krga.com

-’! w KERRY R GILBERT
". I o & ASSOCIATES

Serving. Leading. Solving."

If you have any problems reading this email or any attachments, please contact us immediately.

PHHACONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE?

The information contained in this email may be confidential and/or privileged. This email is intended for
only the recipient named above. If you are not the named recipient please be advised that any review,
copying or distribution of this email and its attachments, if any, or the information contained herein is
prohibited. If you receive this email in error please notify us immediately by return email,



From: Kathryn Edwards

To: "dm8736@alt.com”

Cc: landplan@krga.com

Subject: No Objection Request_CCR preliminary plats_06-13-17
Date: Tuesday, June 13, 2017 4:04:00 PM

Attachments: im 1.pn

Good Afternoon,
Please find the below reference plats for your review:

Please Click here to download attachments from BGE |Kerry R. Gilbert & Associates, Inc.
This link will expire in 7 days.

e  (reek Falls at Cross Creek Ranch Sec 10
e (Creek Falls at Cross Creek Ranch Sec 11
e  The Brooks at Cross Creek Ranch Sec 3
e The Willows at Cross Creek Ranch Sec 2
e W.Cross Creek Bend Ext 4

e Creek Falls Dr Ext 2

If it meets your approval, please provide out office with a No Objection letter addressed to the City

of Fulshear.
Should any questions arise, please feel free to contact our firm.

Thank you,

Kathryn Edwards

BGE | Kerry R. Gilbert & Associates

23501 Cinco Ranch Boulevard, Suite A-250
Katy, TX 77494

Main: 281-579-0340

Email: kedwards@krga.com

.a ..I KERRY R. GILBERT
". |-‘ & ASSOCIATES

Serving. Leading. Solving.™

If yous have any problems reading this email or any attachments, please contact us immediately.

PACONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE *++***

The information contained in this email may be confidential and/or privileged. This email is intended for
only the recipient hamed ahove. If you are not the named recipient please be advised that any review,
copying or distribution of this email and its attachiments, if any, or the information contained herein is
prohibited. If you receive this email in error please notify us immediately by return email.





